SEARS

CRAFTSMAN

MODEL NUMBER 917.256522 OWNER’S MANUAL

° Assembly Ez 3

® Operation

® Customer Responsibilities
® Service and Adjustments
® Repair Parts

CAUTION: Read and follow all safety rules and instructions before operating this equipment.
- FOR CONSUMER ASSISTANCE HOT LINE, CALL THIS TOLL FREE NUMBER: 1-800-659-5917

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Hoffman Estates, IL 60179 U.S.A,




{MPORTANT: THIS CUT

SAFETY RULES

¥ Safe Operation Practices for Ride-On Mowers
TING MACHINE IS CAPABLE OF AMPUTATING HANDS AND FEET AND THROWING OBJECTS.

A

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN BERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

. GENERAL OPERATION

¢« Read, understand, and follow all instructions in the manual
and on the machine before starting.

s QOnly allow responsible aduits, who are familiar with the
instructions, to operate the machine.

«  Clear the area of objects such as rocks, toys, wire, elc.,
which could be picked up and thrown by the blade.

s Besuretheareaisclearof other people before mowing, Stop
machine if anyone enters the area

«  Never carny passengers.

+  Donotmowin reverse unless absolutely necessary. Always
look down and behind before and while backing.

»  Be aware of the mower discharge direction and do not point
it at anyone. Do not operate the mower without either the
entire grass catcher or the guard in place.

«  Siow down before tumning.

= Never leave a running machine unattended. Always turn off
blades, set parking brake, stop engine, and remove keys
before dismounting. T

= Tum off blades when nol mowing.

» S;lo? sngine before removing grass catcher or unclogging
chute.

s Mow only in daylight or good artificial light.

» Do not operate the machine while under the influence of
alcohol or drugs.

= Walch for traffic when operating near or crossing roadways.

= Use extra care when loading or unloading the machine into
a trailer or truck.

il. SLOPE OPERATION

Slopes are a major factor related to loss-of-control and
tipover accidents, which can resultin severe injury or death,
All slopes require extra caution. If you cannot back up the
slope or if you feel uneasy on it, do not mow it.

DO:

+  Mow up and down slopes, not across.

s Remove obstacles such as rocks, {ree limbs, etc,

s Watch for holes, ruts, or bumps. Uneven terrain could
overturn the machine. Talf grass can hide obstacles.

»  Useslow speed. Choose alow gear so that you will not have
to stop or shift while on the slope.

«  Follow the manufacturer's recommendations for wheel
weights or counterweights to improve stability.

« Use exira care with grass caichers or other attachments,
These can change the stability of the machine.

»  Keep all movement on the slopes sfow and gradual Do not
make sudden changes in speed or diraction.

»  Avoid starting or stopping on a slope. If tires lose traction,
disengage the blades and proceed slowly straight down the
slops.

DO NOT:
»  Donot tumonslopes unless necessary, andthen, tumnstowly
and gradually downhill, if possible.

*» Do notmow near dror-offs, ditches, or embanikments. The
Y

mower could suddenly turn over if a wheel is over the edgse
of a cliff or ditch, or if an edge caves in,

« Do not mow on wet grass. Reduced traction could cause
shiding.

+  Donot try to stabilize the machine by putting yourfoot onthe
ground.

+  [o notuse grass cafcher on steep slopes.

lil, CHILDREN

Tragic accidents can occur if the operator is not alert to the
presence of children. Children are often attracted to the
machine and the mowing activity. Never assume that
children will remain where you last saw them.

L]

.

Keep chitdren out of the mowing area and under the watchiul
care of another responsible adult.

Be alert and turn machine off if children enter the area.
Before and when backing, look behind and down for small
children.

Never carry children. They may fall off and be seriously
injured or interfere with safe machine operation.

Never aliow children to operate the machine.

Use extra care when approaching blind corners, shrubs,
trees, or other objects that may obscure vision

SERVICE

Use extra care in handling gasoline and other fuels. They are

flarnmable and vapors are explosive

- Use only an approved container.

- Never remove gas cap or add fuel with the engine
running. Allow engine to cool before refueling. Do not
smoke.

- Never refuel the machine indoors

- Never store the machine or fuel container inside where
there is an open flame, such as a water heater,

Never run a machine inside a closed area.

Keep nuts and bolts, especially blade attachment bolts, tight

and keep equipment in good condition.

Never tamper with salety devices.

operation regularly,

Keep machine free of grass, leaves, or other debris build-up.

Clean oil or fuel spillage. Allow machine to cool before

storing.

Stop and inspect the equipment if you sirike an object.

Repair, if nacessary, before restarting.

Never make adjustments or repairs with the engine running

Grass catcher components are subject to wear, damage, and

deterioration, which could expose moving parts or allow

objects to be thrown. Frequently check components and
replace with manufacturer's recommended parts, when nec-
essary.

Mower blades are sharp and can cut Wrap the blade(s) or

wear gloves, and use extra caution when servicing them,

Check brake operation frequently. Adjust and service as

required.

Check their proper

Look for this symbol to point out im-
portant safety precautions. It means
CAUTION!! BECOME ALERT!!! YOUR
SAFETY IS INVOLVED.

A
A

CAUTION: Always disconnect spark plug
wire and place wire where it cannot contact
spark plug in order to prevent accidental
starting when setting up, transporting,
adjusting or making repairs.

& WARNING A&

The engine exhaust from this product con-
tains chemicals known to the State of Califor-
nia to cause cancer, birth defects, or other
reproductive harm.




Tractor, it has been designed, engineered and manufac-
“tured .to give you the best poss;ble dependab:l:ty and
performance

Should you experience any problem you cannot easziy
remedy, please contact your nearest Sears Authorized
Service Center/Department. We have competent, well-
trained technicians and the proper tools to service of repair
this tractor.,

Please read and retain this manual. The instructions will
~enable you to assemble and maintain yourtractor propetly.
B A!ways observe the "SAFETY RULES"

.'.,{ DATEOFPURCHASE -

. | THEMGDELANDSERIALNUMBEHSW!LLQEFOUND
) ON A PLATE UNDER THE SEAT '

'YOU SHOULD RECORD BOTH 8EF~QIAL NUMBER A?\%D
DATE OF PURCHASE AND KEEP IN A SAFE’. PL.ACE
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. L

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

A Sears Mamtenance Agfeemem is available on this prod-
_let._Contact your nedrest Sears store for detasis

ising your tractor.”

"8 Follow the mstructrons under“Cusiomer F!esponsubm- i

" ties” and “Storage” sections of this owner's manual.

WARNING: This tractor is equipped with an internal
combustion engine and should not be used on or near any
unimproved forest-covered, brush-covered or grass-cov-
ered tand unless the engme s exhaust systemis equ&pped

‘CONGR ULAT!ONS on your purchasa of 4 Sears . PRODUCT SPECIFlCATlONS

OIL CAPACITY: ~ BOPINTS
SPARK PLUG: CHAMPION RJ19LM
(GAP: .030") 8TD361458 o
| VALVE CLEARANCE INTAKE: . 005"-,,007"
Conp . JEXHAUST: oogf',-,an"
_:Gaouxo SPEED (MPH) Fonwmn Lo
RE 5 . Sst 1.1
‘,"; ST 2nd 1.4
3rd 2.3
4th 35
5th 4.5
' &th 5.7
R _ REVERSE: 1.8
TIREPRESSURE: = FRONT: 14PSI
R REAR: 10 PSI
| CHARGING SYSTEM: 3 AMPS BATTERY
ST 5 AMPS HEADLIGHTS
BATTERY: ‘ AMPMR: 25

- (ifany): A Spafk arrester is Used, it should be maintained
* in effective working order by the operator

HORSEPOWER: 155
'GASOLINE CAPACITY 1.25 QUARTS
AND TYPE: UNLEADED REGULAR i

OIL TYPE (API-SF/ISG): SAE 30 (above 32°F)
SAE 8W-30 (below 32°F)

MIN. CCA: 190 _
cAsesnza um

rrester'meetmg app{licable !oca; or state 3aws

in the state of California the above is requ;red by law
(Section 4442 of the California Public Resources Code).
Other states may have similar laws. Federal laws apply on
federal lands. A spark arrester for the muffier is available
through your nearest Sears Authorized Service Center/
Department {See REPAIR PARTS section of this manual).

workmanship.
This Warranty does not cover:

LIMITED TWO YEAR WAHRANTY ON CRAFTSMAN RIDING EQU!PMENT

For two {2) years from the date of purchase, if this Craftsman Riding Equtpment is maintained, lubricated and tuned up according
to the instructions in the owner's manual, Sears will repair or replace, free of charge, any parts found to be defective in material or

+  Expendable items which become wom during normal use, such as blades, spark ptugs air cleaners, belts, etc.
Tire replacement or repair caused by punctures from outside objects, such as nails, thorns, stumps, or glass.

*  Repairs necessary because of operator abuse, neghgence iraproper storage or accident or the failure to maintain the
squipment accordmg to the instructions contained in the owner's manuai
* . Riding equipment used for commercial or rental purposes.

LIMITED 90 DAY WARRANTY ON BATTERY

: F‘or ninety (90} days from date of purchase if any battery included ‘with this riding equipment proves defective in material or
wmkmansh;p and our testing determines the battery wiil not hold a charge, Sears w;ii reptace the battery at no charge

%N HOME WARRANTY SERVICE ON YOUR CHAFTSMAN RIDING EQU!PMENT 1S AVAILABLE AT NO- CHAHGE FOR 30
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE. PLEASE CONTACT YOUR NEAREST SERVICE CENTER. AFTER 30 DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF PURCHASE, WARRANTY SERVIGE IS AVAILABLE BY TAKING YOUR CRAFTSMAN RIDING EQUIPMENT TO

FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE BUT A STANDARD TRIP CHARGE WILL APPLY.) THIS WARRANTY APPLIES ONLY
WHILE THIS PRODUCT I8 IN THE UNITED STATES,

This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which may vary from state to slate.

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., D/817 WA, HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179

YOUR NEAREST SEARS SERVICE CENTER. {IN-HOME WARRANTY SERVICE WILL STILL BE AVAILABLE AFTER 30 DAYS .

d B R RVEN

BT



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY RULES .... R S« =127, | o)\ FO eevessesnrnes 1014
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 3 MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE ........... eeereesseserrnn ere 15
CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES ... 3, 1519 SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS ..covcevrsrisessssussnen
WARRANTY ...... 3 STORAGE ..oorrrrmsrsmsrsessresessmarescessmsnnes
TABLE OF CONTENTS. 4  TROUBLESHOOTING e 27-28
INDEX 4  REPAIR PARTS - TRACTOR wooroccere eeeveeesmoeeers 30-47
TRACTOR AGCESSORIES e 8 REPAIR PARTS - ENGINE .....croororceeroecene .. 48-53

~ ASSEMBLY ' 79 PARTS ORDERING/SERVICE .................. BACK PAGE

EfJNDEXA

e b 5
Zj' i SYAE 22
c Qarburetor . ~25
-+ Mower:
- Front-To-Back .cvicvmeomn 21
‘Side-To-Side ;

2 T Thiottle Control Cable ... .24
<A Filter, Enging .ol 18
e Athcreen ENging Lo.wcvevevsivnornnn 18

‘:Assemb!y,w..,..«w;,w,.....,,w; .......... 22 B
) B
. Battery: !

© Charging ..cusemininns

»»»»»

f Cieamng .......

‘ Hemoval!ﬂepiacement
i Mower Blade Drive
Remavalfﬁeplacament..m...;., 22
’ B%ade S
a _ Bhampening. ... RN 16
. Replacement............. crebirens .. 16
Brake Adjustment .c.....ccovenns porebseens 22
C
Carburetor Adjustment ...ceocoiinons 25
Controls, Tractor e IR b |
Customer Responsibilities ............ 15-18
Engine:
Air Filter..ovvvve v . .
Air Screen, Enging ....viveens
Battery.....
Cooling Fins, Engme revvssrasuriacs
Engine Oll ....... T srevmones A7
Fuel Fllter »
- Spark Plugs..ecinrreneninn 19
Tractcr'
Blades ... T O |
© Lubrication Chart....c..overns 18
Maintenance Schedule ........... 18
Tire Care ...ecoevieconcenrern. 8,16,23
Cutting Height, Mower ....ccuvvvsmnens i2

Schematlc .

Wiring Dtagmm
Engine: K :

Alr Filter i R— .18
Air Screen ............ T 18
Cooling Fins, Eng na o FRTN
Ol Changé. .............. 17
OilLavel ... vl 13,17
Ol TYPO o evessiversivrasiiressns v 17
Praparation ... davernines o
Rapa 1 Pars e .. 48-53

' Storage vesuarrs b bsvies
FUSE Looronsivnsvasiasmassusssersne s N 24
s G
Gauge Wheeis PRI s 8
H
Hood Removal/installation ........o.eeees 24
L
Leveling Mower Deck.......... wevenraienionns 21
Lubrication Chart.......... perrnanes ereaseann 15
M :
Maintenance Schedule ... 15
Mower:
Adiustment, Front-to-Back ......... 21
Adjustment, Side-tms;de ......... 21
Blade Sharpening ......... g 16
Blade Replacement,... .16
Cutting Height .....ovemeen ~12
Intallation ... e eeeiveisies .20
Operation ... 13
Removal....... . 20
Mowing’{‘ps W14
Muffler ............ Seersrr b sre s seo st 19
Spark Arraster ..o nvonine 340
Mulcher Plate ..o FRETURPRIPIES

. O"' ,-
Oil:.

‘Operation

;Sarvuce and A

-0

‘?Cb‘jd Weather Conditions
Engine....o... poevarev e coavsnarsan resne
Storage

.............................................

---------

Operatmg Mower ...

Optmns
Accessonas.”_. ...............................
Spark Arrester ...........................

Parkmg Brake
Pars Bag ...
Parts, Heplacemanﬂﬁepasr e

Product Specifications....
o R

d}ustments

‘Brake...
Carburetor
Fuse..
Hood ﬂamoval/tnstaﬂauon .24
Motion Drive Beit
Removal/Replacement......... 22
Mower Blade Drive Belt
Removal/Replacement........ 22
Mower Adjustment:
Front40:-Back ....c.coevevvorinne 21
Sida-t0-Sido e rnrirrinens 21 '
Mower Installation ... e, 20
Mower Removal ... pesvasevasaraes 20
Tire Care ... nenpsirinens
Slope Guide Sheet
Spark Plugs wrravnnispasevrbns
Specifications ...
. Starling the Engine ...
Steering Wheel.......... . 3 -
Stopping the Tracor ..c...u.cvmsens 12
Storage...h,g ...... RO -.> B
T ‘ \ o
Thirottle Control Cable Adjustment 24 G
TIES oo mesnrerenrs o sansvosvirunive 8 16,23
Trouble Shooting Chart
Transaxle Repair Parts. .......vue 46-47
Warranty ..ice e e e
Wiring Dtagram

Wnrmg Schematic




~ ACCESS

ES AND ATTACHMENTS _

Thess accessories and attachments were available through most Sears retail outlets and service centers WHen the tractorf was purchased
Most Bears stores can order these items for you when you provide the model number of your tractor. :

ENGINE

MAINTENANCE

SPARK PLUG GASCAN | ENGENE' Ol

FUEL STABILIZER | AIR FILTER

BLADES BELTS

you.:Th

attaching and detaching. ’

ERATO

-+ 7. puncture holes In soil at close intervals to let moisture soak in.
. Stesl weight tray for increased penetration.

< healthier, neater looking lawn. Two Permanex containers hold
+ 80-gallon plastic bags, I i B

y TOR takes small pliigs out of soi
Ure ‘afid nulrients ‘to' reach ‘grass roots. 36-inc
: hardened stesl coring tips. 150 Ib. capacity weight tray.-
* EASY OIL'DRAIN VALVE makes oil changes easier, faster.
.. FRONT NOSE ROLLER canters in front of mower deckto reduce
S ch,ar}ees of *scalping” on uneven terrain.
. GANG HITCH Iets you tow 2 or 3 pull-behind attachments at once,
. such as sweepers, dethatchers, aerators (not for use with rollers,
carts or other heavy attachments).

- GAUGE WHEELS on both sides of the mower deck reduce
chances of “scalping” on unevan terrain. For mower decks not so
equipped. -

MULCH RAKE/DETHATCHER loosens soil and flips thatch and
matted leaves to lawn surface for easy pickup. Twenty spring tine
teath. Usefulto prepare bare areas for seeding. Available forfront
or rear mounting, HIGH PERFORMANCE REEL-ACTION
SPRING TINE DETHATCHER covers 36-inch wide path and

 tosses thatch into large hopper. Mounts behind tractor.
MULCHING CLOSE-OUT PLATE KIiT, once installed, lets you
mulch, discharge or bag clippings (bagger optional)y without
changing blades. For models not equipped as 3-in-1 Conventible
mowers. - See "“MOWER" in the Repair Parts section of this
oo manual, - ’ N N
- RAMP. TOPS AND FEET let you load and unload tractor from a
© .., pickup truck:’ Use with 2x Bor2x 10 lumber. 5 _
. ROLLER for smoother lawn strface. 36-inch wide, 18-inch
diameterwater-tight drum holds upto 380 Ibs. of weight. Rounded
edges prevent harm to turf. Adjustatile scraper automatically
cleans drum.

615 awide variety of attachments that fit your tractor. Many of thes

ol Thisdist was current at the time of publication; however, it may

may be mads in these attachments, or $oms may no longer be avai

accessorles and attachments that are available for your tractor. * PN

Most.of thess attachments do not require additional hitches or convarsion kits {those that do aie indica
B oot . . Pl  .~ ~:;_‘;« , .‘

: SNOW BLADE for snow removal orily
+ blade clears 42-inch path when angled leffor right. F
-with side lever, Adjustable skids; replaceable, reversible scraper

. AERATI( 1‘bf$fnpt'es deep root growth for a healthy fawn. Ta:
. pered 2:5-Inch steel spikes mounted on 10-inch diameter discs

.- welght) *

BAGGER lets you collect  grass clippings and leaves fora W . e K
y : "t SNOWTHR : -h swath. Dium-type auger handles

o ars listed below with brist explanations 6f how they can help

Sears store for the
[ . -
ted) and are 'designed for 8asy

[

Al ﬂqhhigﬁ».fia-lnchwide
eftorright. Raises, lowers

bar. (Use with tire chains and wheel weights and/or rear drawoar

‘ahd Field Wand fo ;sa:"s‘pra!

Oms:)
‘ eld wand for 50 ing. Wa
has ad;ustabla spray pattern.” For-applying herbicides, insecti-
cides, fungicides and liquid fertilizers. . oo
SPREADER/SEEDERS make seeding, feriilizing, and weed kill-
ing easy. Broadcast spreaders are also useful for granular de-
icers and sand. . L
SWEEPERS let you collect grass clippings and leaves.
TILLER has 5 hp engirie and 36-inch swath to preparé seed beds,
culltivate and compost garden residue. - Tiller has its own built-in

lift and depth control system and does NOT require a sleeve hitch. |

Fits any lawn, yard or gardentractor. Simply hook up tothetractor

drawbar and go! Optional accessorles convert unit for {

dethatching, aerating, hilling...without tools. A
TIHE CHAINS are heavy duty; closely spaced extra-large cross

links give smooth ride, outstanding traction. . o

TRACTOR CAB has heavy. duty viny! fabric over tubuiat steel

frame, ABS plastic top; clear plastic windshield offers 360 degree -

visibility. Hinged metal doors with catch, - Kee

protegtor In summer. Optional -accessorles include: tinted/
tempered solid safety glass windshield with harid operated wiper;

12-volt amber caution light for mounting on cab top.

. VACS forpowerlul colléctiori of heavy grass clippings arid laves:
Optional wand attachment to pick.up debris in| ard-to-reach

‘places. VAC/CHIPPER Inicludes a chipper-shiredder; "

WEIGHT BRACKET for draiwbar for snow rémoval applications.
Uses (1) 55 Ib. weight. DR ' :
WHEEL WEIGHTS for rear wheels provide needed traction for

snow removal or dozing heavy materials.
;

. ; | cal s operator warm .
and dry. Remove vinyl sides and windshields for use as sun

change in fulurs years - more attachments may be added, changes ;515
ble or fit yolr model. Contact your nesr

gy



Parts Bag contents shown full size

Parts packed separately in carton

(1) Hex Boit

3!3-16 x1

(1) Hex Bolt
1213 x 1

| 1 Washer
17/32 x 1-3/16
X 12 Gauge

Wheel

'Steermg .

Vndeo
Lassette

(2) Lock Washers #10

(2) Washers :
3/16x3/4x 16 Gaﬁge

(2) Hex Bolts 1/4-20 X34 (2) Hex Nuts 1/4-20

(2) Washers .
9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Gauge
(2) Lock Washers 1/4 ,

Parts bag contents not shown ful! size

@m (@) Washers s
, X 7/8 x 14 Gauge

Slope Sheet

2 SBh?uIder (2)(; -
olts enter-
. lock Nuts ‘
g Wheals~ §
eels o o
| Steering —— ) K?YS‘ ,
t gﬁtefrtxsion ‘ an
o 2 T
° Steenng Wheal
- : Adapter _
. - Steenng
' * Wheel ,
insert i
¢ fr—m | -
(2} Latch Hook
Assemblys

FE
\




ASSEMBLY

Your hew tractor has been assembled at the’ factory with except:on of those parts left uhassembled for shipping purposes.
To ensure safe and proper operation of your tractor all parts and hardware you assemble must be tightened securely. Use

the correct tools as necessary to insure proper fightness.

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

A socket wrench set will make assembly easier. Standard

wrench sizes are listed.

{1} 5/16" wrench (1) 3/4" Socket w/drive rachet
{ ; 7/16" wrenches Phillips. Screwdrwer
- (1) 172" Tire pressure’ gauge
- (1) 971 ) .Uttﬁtyk nifé i

oy UNPACK CARTON

Hemove all accessible ‘ibose barts and parts cartons
from carton (See page 6). . .

ooof carton, and lay pahels fiat.,
‘,' ; ~.Check for any additional ioose parts or cartons and
reriove.

BEFORE ROLLING TRACTOR OFF
SKID. y

YA T

}n‘ é ' r-6hafts g
nstall 5/1 6 hex bols and Jlogknut.” Tlghten securely

1B-22 FT. LBS TORQUE.

o Placa tabs of steering boot over tab slots in dash aﬂd
push down to secure. ‘

INSTALL STEERING WHEEL :

e Position front wheels of the tractor so they are pomtmg
straight forward.

*  Slide steering wheel adapter onto steering shaft exten-
sion.

*  Position steering wheel and sleeve assembly so cross
bars are horizontal (left to right) and siide onto adapter.

«  Assemble {arge flat washer, 3/8 lock washer, 3/8 hex
bolt and tighten securely.

* Snap steering wheel insert !nto center of steermg

- "wheel. -

*  Remove protectwe p!asttc; from tractor hood and grill.

IMPORTANT CHECK FOR AND REMOVE ANY STAPLES
INSKID THAT MAY PUNCTURE T!RES WHERE TRACTOH
ES TO ROLL OFF SKID.

TO, ROLL TRACTOR OFF SKID (See 0pera~

tion section for location and function of con- -

trols)
e Pressliftlever plungerand raise attachment lift Ieverto
<, its highest position. _

s ﬁaéa?se parking brake by depressing clutch/brake
pedal

» Place gearshift lever in neutral (N) position.

+ Roll tractor backwards off skid.

° fien?ove banding holding cilscharge guard up agamst
ractor.

| A';TACH STEERING. WHEEL,(See Fig. 1)

lMPGHTANT TIGHTEN BOLT AND N{}T SECUR&L\’ TO '

Cuit, from top to bottom, along !ir}es on al! four camers L

7

.| steehing- T )
. | WHEEL - R SR

INSERT
3/8 HEX BOLT
E: 3/8 LOCK WASHER

- LARGE FLAT .
T WASHER

_ STEERING
BOOT

ADAPTER e
o _ EXTENSION SHAFT

6116 HEX BOLT

5116 LOCKNUT 2A 1 #7 ;

: T A ’
LOWER R A
STEERING < <7< A
SHAFT ST S RN Vi

. . S‘”\?_} «f,”

CONNECT BATTERY (See Figs. 2 and 3)

. 'CAUTION: Do not short battery

- terminals. Before connecting battery,
remove metal bracelets, wristwatch
bands, rings, ete,

Positive terminal must be connected
f[rsttopreventsparktngh‘om accldental

groundlng

. Remove carboard packlng from seat pan and ilft seat‘

_ panforalsed position. .
. Open battery ‘box'door., it

» Be sure battery draln tube is attached to battery box : :‘:

*  Remove terminal protective caps and discard.

+ lfthis battery is put into service after month and year
indicated on label (label located between terminals)
charge battery for minimum of one hour at 6-10 amps.

»  Firstconnect RED battery cable to posmve (+) terminal

with hex bolt, flat washer, icck washer and hex nutas -+ ;

shown. Tlghten securely

T



ASSEMBLY

° Connec:t BLACK groundm cab!e ta negatwe (-} !erm1~
nal with remaining hex bolt, flat washer, lock washer

~and hex nut. Tighten secureiy '

» Close battery box door.

Open battery box door for:
., = Inspection for secure connections {to tzghten hard-
:_lu;‘,, ware). N
; Inspection for corrosion. :

Testing battery.
Jum ing {if required).
‘[harging_

WASHER ’
HEX

BATTERY
BOX
DOOR

INSTALL SEAT (See Fig: 4)
Ad;ust seat before tightenmg adjustment bolt,
- ®* Remove cardboard packing on seat pan.
‘» Place seat on seat pan and assemble shoulder bolt
e fAssembleadjustment bolt, lockwasherandﬁatwasher

loosely Do not tighten. s . i

s

e Tighten shoulder bolt securely. ' B
s°  Lower seat into operatmg posmon and sit on seat

«  Slide seat untila comfortable position is reached which
gilows you to press clutch/brake pedal all the way
own

‘s "Getoff seat without moving its adjusted position.
° F{a;se seat and tighten adjustment bolt securely.

“mower blade drive belts in the Senﬂce and Adjustments

SHOULDER

BOLT é,,

_on your tractor ware bvennflated at the factory for
shipp fig purposes. Correct ttre pressure ls important for
best cutting performance : R

“ Reduce tire’ préssure ta PSI shawn in “PRODUCT K
SPECiFiGAT IONS" on page 3 of this manual

o213 utting results, mower housmg should be property
R HOUSINl(a" in the

-section of this manual. : Verify that the belts are routed
correct[y ’ _

CHECK BRAKE SYSTEM

After you leam how to operate your tractor, check to see
that the brake is properly adjusted. See “TO ADJUST
BRAKF?” in the Service and Adjustments section of this
manua

ASSEMBLE GAUGE WHEELS TO MOWER
DECK (See Fig. 5) o
Assemble gauge wheels with tractor on a fiatlevel surface.

«  Adjust mower to desired cuttmg height (See “TO AD-
© JUST MOWER CUTTING HEEGHT" in the Operation
section of thls manua!)

o, With mower in desired heaght of ‘cut position, gauge

. wheels should be assemnbled so they are slightly off the

. ground. install gauge wheel in appropriate hole with

- shoulder bolt,: 3/8" washer and 3/8- 16 locknut and
, tzghten sacureiy K

s ‘ﬂepeat for oppasite s:de mstal!mg gauge wheel in
same adjustment hole.



[ R I TN . . ]

ASSEMBLY

GAUGE WHEEL
MOUNTING

. INSTALL MULCHER PLATE
: (See Figs. 6 &7)

_Install two latch hooks to mulcher plate using screw,
“washer, lock washer, and weld nut as shown.

' NOTE Pre-assemble weld nut to latch ‘hook by msemng
RS weld nut from the top with hook pointing down.~ ™"

Ttghten hardware securely

Hok réar iafo Into hole on back of mower deck. -

T ' CAUTION: Do not remove discharge :

y  guard from mower. Raise and hold
guard when attaching mulcher ip!a%e
and allow it to rest on plate whil

operation.

em

WELD NUT FROM THE TOP HOOK POINTS DOWN

_ LOCK
WELD WASHER

NUT

WASHER WASHER
: WASHER
MULCHER ‘g.,\
PLATE N SCREW
‘ FIG. 6

TO CONVERT TO BAGGING OR
DISCHARGING
Simply remove mulcher plate and store in a safe place.

Your mower is now ready for discharging or installation of
optional grass catcher accessory.

SHIELD

DEFLECTOR

4 PLEASE RE VIEW THE FOLLOWING CHECKLIST:

FIG 7

All assembiy instructions have been completed,
No remaimng 00s@ pans in carton.

Battery is properly prepared and charged. {Minimum
1 hour at 6 amps).

Seat is ad;usted comfortably and iightened securely.

All tires are properly inflated. (For shipping purposes,
the tires were overinflated at the factory).

Be sure mower deck is properly leveled side-to-side/

_front-to-rear for best cutting results. (Tires musi be

properly inflated for leveling).

Check mower and drive belts. Be sure they are routed
properly around putieys and inside all belt keepers.

Check wiring. See that all connections are still sécure
and wires are properly clamped.

WHILE LEARNING HOW TO USE YOUR TRACTOR, PAY ”
sn)éﬁ»‘-\ ATTENTION TOTHE FOLLOW!NG !MPOH‘TANT
S:

s

4
v
v

coe

Engme oilis at proper Eevei

Fuel tank is fn!led ‘with fresh ciean, reguiar unleaded
gasoline,

Become familiar with all controls - thesr location and
function. Operate them before you start the engine.

Be sure brake system is in safe operating condition.




OPERA‘THON

Thasa symbols may appear on your tractor or in !sterature supphed wzth the product Leam am:i understand the:r meaning. .

T 0

.

REVERSE

- FORWARD

OILPRESSURE _ CLUTCH

, REVERSE  NEUTRAL HIGH ~ LOW BARKING BRAKE

o
MOWER LIFT . ATTACHMENT ATTACHMENT
CLUTCH ENGAGED CLUTCH DISENGAGED
T , HYDROSTATIC FREE WHEEL .«
DANGER, KEEP HANDS AND FEET AWAY | (Hydro Models only) -+ -
a | 10 :




KNOW YOUR TRACTOR

READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL AND SAFETY RULES BEFORE OPERATING YOUR TRACTOR
Compare the illustrations with yourtractorto familiarize yourself with the locations of varsous controls and adjustments Save

this manual forfuture reference,

uaumwcuuxs
m‘ﬂo

- ATTACHMENT
CLUTCH LEVER

-

IGNITION

SWITCH L!GH'I' SWIT CH

, ‘AATTAGHMENT -
-LIFT LEVER ‘

.| PEDAL

PARKING BRAKE

FIG. 8

Qur tractors conform to the safety standards of the American Nationa! Standards Institute.

ATTACHMENT CLUTCH LEVER: Used to engage the
mrower bfades or o!her attachmants mounted to your
tractor, "~

LtGHT SW!TCH Tums tha headllghts on and off.

THROTTLE/CHOKE CONTROL:. Used for startmg and
onntro%l%ng engine speed.

CLUTCH/BRAKE PEDAL: Used fordeclutching and brak-
ing the tractor and starting the engine.

PARKING BRAKE Locks clutch/brake pedal into the
brake position.

1

GEARSHIFT LEVER Selects the speed and darectfon of
tractor.

ATTACHMENT Llﬂ” LEVEH Used to raise and lowerthe 8

mower deck or other attachments mounted to your tractor.

LiFT LEVER PLUNGER Used to refease aﬁachment lift
lever when changing its position.” ~°

IGNITION SWITCH Used for starting and stoppmg the

engine. -

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOB: Usedto adjustthe mower

cutting height.

?\)MMETER. Indicates battery chargmg (+or dlschargmg

gy



FOREBIGHT 15 BETIER

The operation of any tractor can result in foreign objects thrown into the eyes, which can
resultIn severe eye damage. Always wear safety glasses or eye shields while operating your
tractor or performing any adjustiments or repalrs. We recommend a wide vision safety mask
over the spectacles or standard safety giasses :

i "o;is equ!ppﬁdw

1‘?aﬂ««z will shut off the engine.

and held.

‘Place parking brake levar
: release pressurafrom clutch/brake pedal.

"ENGAGED" osit on and
'adal should

.:wﬂi hofd tractor saoure. .

" ATTACHMENT CLSTCB LEVER
"ENGAGED" POSIT&ON

“D!SENGAGEQ"
2 posmon A

“DISENGAGED"
POSITION

CLUTCH/BRAKE PEDAL
“DRIVE" POSITION

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOB
FIG.9 : '

- STOPPING (See Fig. 9)
MOWER BLADES -

s Move attachment clutch lever to “DISENGAGED" po-
sition,

GROUND DRIVE -
o Depress clutch/brake pedal into full “BRAKE" position.
e : Move gearshiﬁ iever to neutrat (N) position.
" ENGiNE . k
Move throttle control to slow (%) position.

FZNOTE Failure to move throttle control to slow (@)
‘position and allowing engine to idle before stopping may
causé engine to “backfire”.

s Turn ignition key to “OFF" Fosmon and remove key.
> Always remove key when leaving tractor to prevent
unauthorized use.

~ ®  Neveruse choke to stop eng%ne,'

i3e] arazor'ﬁrasenca sensing :
- When''engine’ is -ranning, :any ‘attémpt by the . -
grator to leave the seéat w:thout first setting the parkmg oy

:nepress ciutch/brake padai into full “BRAKE" posutlon}

’,remain in “BRAKE” position. Make sufe parkmg bmke

ﬂOTE' Under certain condat;or:s when tractor is standmg

idle with the engine running, hot engine exhaust gases may

) cgijse “browning” of grass, To eliminate this posslb;hty,

y& stop engine hen stoppfng trac!or on grass areas.

33?31 CAUT!ON A!Wavs stop tractor com-
f!etely, as described above; beforeleav-

ng the operator's positlon, to empty
grass catcher, ete, 7

u

B TO USE THROTTLE CONTROL (See Flg 9)
rAiways operats englna at fuil throttle. '

= QOperating engirie 4t tess than full throttle reduces the
- baftery charging . rate "

"s . Full throttle offers the best bagging and mower perfor

';TO MOVE FOFIWARD AND BACKWARD (See

. mance.

Start tractot“with’clutch/brake pedal depraséed and
‘gearshift lever in’ neutral {N) position..

+  Move gearshift lever to desired position.
o Slowly release clutch/brake pedat to start movement.

IMPORTANT: BRING TRACTORTO A COMPLETE STOP
BEFORE SHIFTING OR CHANGING GEARS. FAILURE
TO DO SO WILL SHORTEN THE USEFUL LIFE OF YOUR
TRANSAXLE.

TO ADJUST MOWER CUTTING HEIGHT
(See Fig. 9)

The cutting height is controlled by tuming the height adjust-
ment knob in desired direction.

s Turmn knob clockwise (/) to raise cutting height.

] ?l'umIr knob counterclockwise {(F\) to lower cutting
gight.

The cutting hezght range is approximately 1-1/2"to 4", The
heights are measured from the ground to the blade tip with
the engine not running. These heights are approximate
and may vary depending upon soll condmons, helght of
grass and types of grass. being mowed

¢ “Theaverage lawn should e cuitto approx:mately o2

inches during the cool season and 1o over 3 inches

during hot months. For healthier and better looking
lawns, mow often and after moderate growth

«  For best cuttin performance, grass over 6 inches in
height should be mowed twice. Make the first cut
relatively high; the second to desired helght

12



‘g

* Torestart movement, slowly release parking brake and
TO QPERATE '}“OWE,R (See Fig. 10) clutch/brake pedal. y P ’
Your tractor is equipped with an operator presence sens- ) :
ing switch. Any attempt by the operator ta leave the seat * Make all tums siowly.
- withthe engine running and the attachment clutch engaged T
. will shut off the engine. ' ' TO TRANSPORT
- Select desired height of cut. : ~* - Raise attachment lift to highest position with attach-

_mentiiftcontrol. 10
" When pushing or towing your tractor, be sure gearshift
sloverts In neutral (Nyposition: 7., -

dwer mower with attachment lift control.
tartimower blades by engaging attachment ¢
ontrol R T I T SR A ,

lutch

5 h ore, thajn five (5) MPH.
ontrot.: from damage when transporting

46, be sure Hiood is closed and

A P T Bt i

o1 Use an appropriate means oftying hood

"CAUTION: Do not operate the mowé
“without either the entire grass catcher, ' |
‘on. mowers so. eguipped, or the dis- . |

Charge guardin place. 1 'BEEORE

TARTING THE ENGINE

H 5, e R : . P TR TV L . o
| ATTACHMENT CLUTCH LEVER . * | CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL (See Fig. 16)
3'??‘35”"-“‘99'59"‘5’ 95}?-?” CENGAGED""; | \ e heengme in'your tractor has beén shipped, from the 1
AT .. FPOSHION 1 ATTACHMENT : actory, already filed with summer weight oil. g
.~ HicHosTon Chegk engine oil wih tractor on level ground.

BEE by i b “Bamove

move ol fill cap/dipstick and wipe clean, reinsert the
dipstick and screw cap.tight, wait for a few seconds,
ve-and read _qij,te}r(eig. Ut necessary, add oil until .

Tefmove an ‘
FULLY mark on dipstic eached. Do not overill.

uld change oil f
ITY CHART it
this. manual)
To change engine‘oll, see the Custorner Responsibili-
‘ ties sectiori inthis manual. ~ -

— (é ADD GASOLINE =~ .,

2l : *- Fill fuel tank. Use fresh, clean, regular unleaded
«fe’*/ : gasoline with a minimum of 87 octane. (Use of leaded
& % gasoline will increase carbon and lead oxide deposits

g, . and reduce valve life}). Do not mix oil with gasoline.
S Purchase fuel in quantities that can'be used within 30
' / ‘e . days to assure fuel freshness.
DISCHARGE IMPORTANT: WHEN OPERATING IN TEMPERATURES
BELOW 32°F(0°C), USE FRESH, CLEAN WINTER GRADE

FIG. 10 GASOLINE TO HELP INSURE GOOD GOLD WEATHER
: STARTING. o

TO -OPER ATE ON HILLS ‘ WARNING: - Experience indicates that alcoho! blended

, -fuels (called gasohol or using ethanol or methanol) can

N I attract moisture which leads to separation and formation of

) CAUTION: Do not drive up or down acids"dufing storage:  Acidic gas can damage the fuel

4 hills with slopes greater than 15° and system of an engine while in storage. To avoid engine
;. do not drive across any slope. . ST

problems, the fuel systern should be emptied before stor-

T — , e S RN age of:30.days or i6nger..'Drain the gas tank, start the

® Choose the slowest speed before starting up ordown  engine and fet it run until the fuel lines and catburetor are

hills Lol oo oe Tl emply, Use fresh fuel next sedson. See Storage instruce i

& Avold stopping or changing speed on hills. - tions, forfadditional information.  Never use engine or - .
* If slowing is necessary, move throttle control lever to ggigg[gg%g;egggifmducts inthe fuel tank or permarnent
. slower position. B samage may oceur. '

e f sto?ping is absolutely necessary, push clutch/brake
' edal quickly to brake position and engagé parking

* - CAUTION: Fill to bottom of gas tank
filler neck, Do notoverfill. Wipe off any

fake. . . | , » spilied oil or fuel. Do not store, spill or
* Move gearshift iever to 1st gear, Be sure you have ~-use gasoline near an open flame.
- allowed room for tractor to roll slightly as you restart e :
movement, ‘ R . 13

AIT



A R

. "

TO START ENGINE (See Fig. 8)
When starting engine for the first time or if engine has run

out of fuel, it will take extra cranking time to move fuslfrom
the tank to the engine. ’

- = ‘Depress clutch/brake pedal and set parking brake.
- Place gearshift lever in neutral (N) position. -
Move attachment clutch to “DISENGAGED” position.
lovar. to choke ( [\]) position for
“WEaT] ine start, movat

isertkeyintoignitionand timkeycloc Kiseto“START"
positiori and feleasa key as s00 s,
not runstdrter. continuously for more than fiftéen
seconds per minute. If engine does not. start “aftér
~ position; wait a few minute’ and try again..
I o ' When Gngine Stal'tﬁa
' positions” . L hiE S
.~ = Allow engine to warm (p for a few minutes before

move throttle

‘engaging drive or aftachments. . . ¢ ..o
E: If at a high altitude (above 3000 feet) or in cold
the carburetor fuel mixture

NOT .
temperatures (below 32°F),

©_ maynee nce
7 #TO ADJUST CARBURETOR” in the Service and Adjust-
ments séction of this manual.. L

ra.cnaing canmnoy.
‘atached 10 raGion .0+t
Mower should be properly leveled for best mowing
performarnice. See“TO LEVEL MOWER HOUSING" in
sthe Service and Adjustments section of this manual.

s The left hand side of mower should be used for trim-
“ ming. o : B

» Drive so that clippings are discharged onto the area
that has been cut. Have the cut area o the right of the
machine. This will result in a more even distribution of

- clippings and more uniform cutting.

» . Whén mowing large areas, start by turning to the right

~ so that clippings will discharge away from shfubs,

{fences, driveways, etc. After one or two rounds, mow

in the opposite direction making left hand tums untit
finished (See Fig. 11 ). -

s If grass is extremely tall, it should be mowed twicé to
" reduce load and possible fire hazard from dried clip-
. pings. Make first cut relatively high; the second {0 the
..+ desired height. . G - o

< Do not mow grass when it is wet. Wet grass will plug

‘coritrol to desired

OPERATION

la
ol

oonasengine stants; Do~ -

' seeral “attefpts, mova throttle control:toifast (4s). . ..

needto be adjusted for bast engine performance. See

" _mower and leave undesirable clumps. Allow grassto

.dry before mowing.© . B
"o Always operate engine at full throttle when mowing to
assure better mowing performance and proper dis-
charge of material. Regulate ground speed by select-
ing a low enough gear to give the mower cutting
~ performance as well as the quality of cut desired.

R

14

»  When operating attacﬁments, select a Qround speed
that will suit the terrain and give best performance of
the attachment being used.

7

CFIG. 11

MULCHING MOWING TIPS
IMPORTANT: FOR BEST PERFORMANCE, KEEP

IR ER HOUSING FREE OF BUILT-UP GRASS AND .

TRASH. CLEAN AFTER EACH USE.

s - The special mulching blade will recut the grass clip-
pings many times and reduce them in size so that as

* they fall onto the lawri they will disperse into the grass

. and hot be’ noticed. -Also, the muiched grass will
. biodegrade quickly tg provide nutrients for the lawn. .

\iways muleh with yoir highest blade) speed
e ide'the bes o )_’~.o§;t};é ]

as this'will
blad AR ) AR SR
Avoid cutting your lawn when it s wet. Wet grass tends
to form clumps and interferes with the mulching action.
The best time to mow your lawn is the early afternoon.
At this time the grass has dried and the newly cut area
will not be exposed to the direct sun.

+ Forbestresults, agjustthe mowercutting height so that
the mower cuts off only the top one-third of the grass
blades (See Fig. 12). For extremely heavy mulching,
reduce your width of cut and mow slowly.

s Certain types of grass and grass conditions may re-
quire that an area be mulched a second time to com-
pletely hide the clippings. When doing a second cut,
MOW across oF perpendicular to the first cut path.

+« Change )iour cutting pattern from week to week. Mow
northto south one week then change to easttowestthe
next week. This will help prevent matting and graining

of the fawn.

1t




MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
FILL IN DATES

AS YOU COMPLETE

REGULAR SERVICE

Check Brake Operation’

Check Tire Pressure .

Check for Loose Fasteners

: SharperaIRepSace Mowar Btades K

Clean ‘Battery.and ‘f‘arm%nats

R ["Chack Transaxie Gobling

*:| Achiet Biads Belf) Tehsion - -

‘Adjust Moticn Drive Beli{s) Terision

Check Engine Oll Level & 7.

Change Engine Oil - ' ..

CleanArFitter *. =+ - |
Clean Alr Screen ' o

Inspect Mu!ﬁet!Spark An'ester

Repiace Ol Filter (if equlpped)

,Ckean Eng ne Coalmg Fins

“mz—QZm

2 - Seivice more offen when bperating In cﬂrty or dusly cond Hiong.
RN '3 i aqu ipped with oll ﬂiter. change oli vary 50 hours.™
R ';4 - Hsp!ace bl ades mars oiten whan mnwing in sandy sal!

GENEHAL RECOMMENDAT!ONS

The warramy on this tractor does not cover items that have
been subjected to operator abuse or negligence. To
receive full value from the warranty, operator must maintain
tractor as instructed in this manual.

Some ad;ustments will need to be made periodically to
properly maintain your tractor.

All adjustments in the Service and Adjustments section of
this manual should be checked at least once each season.

. Once a year you should raplace the spark plug, clean

.or replace air filter, and check blades and belts for

'wear. A new spark plug and clean air filter assure

pro er air-fuel mixture and help your engine run better
} last iongern B

aEFORE EACH USE .
» . ‘Check engine oil level. '
» Check brake operation,

. Check tire pressure,

»  Check for loose fasteners.

W

i

- : Change rnura nﬁsp whan apem\!ng un&ar a hawy joad o In high amblent temgafawms

15 DERED GRAPH!TE TYPE LUBFUCANT SPAR?NGLY

. B2 1f aquipped with mﬁusmble systam, S !
& » Not required if edulpped with m&lntenanm-fme batlezy
7 - Tighten front axle plvot bolt to 35 ft.+bs, maximum

Do not overtighten .

LUBRICAT!ON CHART
(DSPINDLE ZERK = SPINDLE ZERK @

FRONT WHEEL @

(@ FRONT WHEEL—T T
BEARING ZERK

BEARING ZERK [~

..............

ENGINE @)
i
(D ATTACHMENT: o
CLUTCH -
PIVOT(S)
‘ GEARSHIFT '
) | Pivots @
(@ SAE 30 OR 10W30 MOTOR OIL

@ GENERAL PURPOSE GREASE ‘ 3
@ REFER TO CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES “ENGINE” SEC‘!’!ON‘ N

IMPORTANT: DO NOT OIL OR GREASE THE PIVOT POINTS .
WHICH HAVE SPECIAL NYLON BEARINGS. VISCOUS LUBR}-
CANTS WILL ATTRACT DUST.AND DIRT THAT WILL SHORTEN
THE LIFE OF THE SELF-LUBRICATING BEARINGS, IF YOU
FEEL THEY MUST BE LUBRICATED, USE ONLY A DRY, POW

v AT S



TRACTOR
Always observe safety rules when pertorming any maante- BLADE
nance. '

MANDREL
ASSEMBLY

. -BRAKE OPERATION

i tractor requires more than six (6) feat stopping distance
at high speed in highest gear, then brake must be adjusted.
(Ses “TO ADJUST BRAKE" In the Service and Adjust~
nts sac} .of this manual) U

¢

h'proper alr gressure in all tiras (Seb “PROD~ o 17 uexso
UCT. SP CIFICATIONS" on page 3 of this manual).

Keap tires free of gasoline, ofl, or insect contm! cheml- ,
" cals which can harm rubber.” * - o

Avmd stumps, stones, deep ruts, sharp ob}ecxs and
: other hazards that may cause tire damage. ' .
BLADE CARE

: For best results mower blades must ba kept sharp R’Q!‘ Cafe ah sl
s ~ otild be taken to kaep the btade ba!anced An
' place| bent or damaged blades. o R hnba(anced blade will caus(sje exciesswewbratlon and even-

s

o ‘The bladé cén be sharpan dwithafilsorona grmdmg
Do not attempt o sharpen while on the mower.

or rasharpane

; wara ‘ckas GhOWﬂ- L I AR Slide bladeont threaded portion
wd Reassambla hex boit fock washer and flat Washaf in ~or plriand hold the boitorpm para!te| with thr@ ground.
RS exact order &s shown. i b!%de isifballt%nced dﬁ ?qusg rgmain in adhonzontgi
c . position. If elther end of the blade moves downwar
A :Mpgggfs_rbﬂgf:;‘;‘;‘éé:?sagg;g: }:‘é’:ﬁ?ﬁemeo sharpen the heavy end until the blade is balanced. .-
NOTE: Do not use a nail for balancmgbiade The lobesof -

NOTE: We do not recommend sharpening blade - but lfyou
do, ba <ura the blade is batanced. the center hole may appear {0 be centefecf but gre not,

CENTER HOLE :

5/8" BOLT
ORPIN

o FIGL14 T T T i




BATTERY
Your fractor has a battery charging system which is suffi-

cient for normal use. However, periodie charging of the
battéry with an automotive charger will extend its life.

= Keep battery and lerminals clean.
. Kaep battery bolts tight.
~ & Keep small vent holes open.
s Recharge at 6-10 amperes for 1 hou,
he
OWer...

" Open'battéry box door.

S .

ery cable and rerriove battéry from tractor.
inse the battery with plain water and dry.
./ until bright. - i
“'Coat terminals with greaseor petroleum jelly,
. Reinstall battery (See “CONNECT BATTERY” in the
~ Assembly section of this manual).

mmsanccoome
" “Keep fransaxle free from build-up of dirt and chaff which
- can'restrict cooling. -

ENGINE
_LUBRICATION | |
Only use high quality detergent oil rated with AP service

classification SF or SG. Selectthe oil's SAE viscosity grade
‘according to your expected operating temperature.

SAE VISCOSITY GRADES

Cr - &

0% 32" 4p° 680* 80 . 100*
¥

°CTapt o ap6r - gge Q0 1 200 av’ 40
1. > TEMPERATURE RANGE ANTIDIPATED BEFORE NEXT DIl CHANGE
' o ‘ FIG. 15 '

USTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

NOTE: Although multi-viscosity ofls (5W30, 10W30 etc.)
improve starting in cold weather, these multi-viscosity oils
will result in increased oil consumption when used above
32°F. Check your engine oil level more frequently to avoid
possible engine damage from running low on oll.

Change the oil after the first two hours of operation and
every 25 hours thereafter or at least once a year if the
tractor is not used for 25 hours in one year.

_Check the crankcase oil level before starting the engine
" and after each eight (8) hours of operation. Tighten oil fill

. cap/dipstick securely each fimie you check the oil tevel.

7O CHANGE ENGINE

. ‘Distonnert BLACK baftery cable first. then RED bat: .

TO CHANGE ENGINE OIL (See Figs. 15'and 16)
Datermine terviperature range expected before oil change.
All oil must meet AP seivice classification SFor SG.

- 4w Be sure tractof Is on level surface.

Hlean terminals and battery cable ends with wirebnish -

17

¢ ' Oil will drain more freely when warm.

* Caleh oll in a suitable container.

» . Remove oil fill cap/dipstick. Be careful not to allow dirt
~ to enter the engine when changing oil. '

‘= Remove drain plug. .

»  After oil has drained completely, replace oil drain plug

and tighten secyrely. Z . ;

= - Refill engine with oil through oll fill dipstick tube. Pour
slowly. : Do notioverill, capacity see

“PRODUCT: CIFl ge 3

-For approximate
CAT!OBFS“* :

fill

.

" reading;” Keep ofl at “FULL" ling on dipstick.

Ol DRAIN
PLUG

FiG. 16

this, ..

gaugaonolifill cap/dipstickfor chiecking level. ‘Be
e dipstick ‘cap(is tighteried  securely-for accurate

Ty



CUSTC MER RESP SNSIBILITIES

AIR FILTER (See Fig. 17)

Your engine will not run properly using a dirty air filter.
Clean the foam pre-cleanér after every 25 hours of opera-
. tion or every season. Service paper cartridge every 100
hours of operation or every season, whichever occurs first.

881‘V§G€ air cleaner more often under dusty conditions.
% Remove knob(s) and cover. '
TO ‘SERVICE PRE- CLEANER ‘
‘ Sl:de foam pre-cteaner off cartiidge. -

*'Saturate it in engine’ mt 'Wrap ity ciean, absorbent
Ioth and squeeze to remova excass oil, '

“i e It vety dirty or damaged, repiace pre-cleanan L

e ﬂeinsﬁal? pre-cleaner over cartridge. * . R

. e ﬁemstaii cover and secure wsth knob(s) .
TO SERWCE CARTRIDGE

- . s Remove cartridge nut,

s Carefa!ly remove cartridge to prevent debris from en-
- tering carburetor. Clean base carefully to prevant
debris from entering carburetor.

s . Cleancartridgeb tappinggenﬂyonfatsurface vaery
d;riy or damage rep§aca cartridge. o .

- KEROSEN RE: NOT “TO:BE-USED.TO CLEAN.THE
o CARTF!IDGE THEY MAY CAUSE DETERIORATION.OF
' ."THE CARTRIDGE. DO NOT OIL CARTRIDGE.. DO NOT .

USE - PRESSURIZED Al'ﬂ TO CLEAN OR DRY
CARTRIDGE.

COVER KNOB

COVER / CARTRIDGE NUT
T :

FOAM ~ il PAPER

PRE-CLEANER —— {37 CARTRIDGE

i

FIG. 17

18

preVent eng]ns damaga from o\rerheating

"CLEAN AIR SCREEN (See Fig. 18)

Air scresn must be kept free of dirt and chaff to prevent
engine damage from overheating. Clean with a wire brush
or compressed air to remove dirt and stubborn dried gum
fibers,

ENGINE COOLING FINS (See Fig.18) %

Remove any dust dirt or oif from engine cqo!mg fms to

To reassemb!e, reverse.a‘ oL e"prbcedure

: " diowEr .
¢ HOUSING, ; *

scnaws“

SCREWS

SPARK
PLUG

ENGINE COOLING FINS
FIG. 18




MUFFLER
Inspect and replace corroded muffler and spark arrester (if
equipped) as it could create a fire hazard and/or damage.

- SPARK PLUGS

" F!eplaca spark plugs at the beginning of each mowing
geason or after every 100 hours of operation, whichéver
e occurs first; Spark plug type and gap sestmg are shown in

WG SPECEFIOATiONS" on page 3 of th;s manual

dber 8
omies clogga , obstrue ing fuel flow to carburetor,
_p!acemsnt is requ%red ;

‘With éngine fé)ét “remove f;lter anci piug fuel fine
gsections

‘Place’ new fuel f:iter in positlon in fue !tne with arrow
*polnt ng towards carburetor

A Be sufe there are no fuei ime leaks and clamps are
: properiy pomticned L o

19

- CLEANING

" Clean engtne, battery, seat finish, etc. of all foreign_ .

8 - matter.

i Kleept finished surfaces and wheels free of all gasoline,
© ol efe,

»  Protect pamted surfaces with automotwe typa wax.

We do not recommend using a garden hose to clean your
fractor unless the electrical system, muffler, air filter and
carburetor are covered to keep water out. Water in engine
can result in & shortened engine life.

ALY

1

AT



“SERV CE AND ADJUSTMENTS

CAUTION: BEFORE PERFORMING ANY SERVICE OR ADJUSTMENTS:
Depress clutch/brake pedal fully and set parking brake.

Place gearshift lever In neutral (N) position.

Place attachment clutch In “DISENGAGED" position.

Turn ignition key “OFF” and remove key.

Make sure the blades and all moving parts have completely stopped.
D;sconnect spark pltig wire from 3pnrk plug and ptaca wire where itcannotcome in comact with
piug . : Lo . :

- 5 B & €

. RETAINER
* SPRING

;-Piaoe attachment c!utch in “OiSENGAGEt}" posu%ion'

Move attachment lift iever forward te tOWer mowerto |ts .
- iowest posltzon ‘

> URoll bglt off engine pulley. .
2 Dnsconnect ¢lutch rod from ciutch lever by removing

ENGINE
PULLEY

ﬂssconnact anti-sway bar from chass;s bracket by ) A
‘removmg retamersprmg S e el RETAINER

~ Disconnect suspension arms from rear deck brackets . (S;“&lt‘,%?ngs,
: by removing retainer spnngs o ‘

u O : ETAINER”

" IMPORTANT: IF AN ATTACHMENT GTHERTHAN THE SPRING

) "MOWER IS TO BE MOUNTED TO THE TRACTOR,
HEMOVE THE FRONT LINKS, ANTI«SWAY BAR
TO INSTALL MOWER (See Fig. 20)
.. Raise attachment lift lever to its highest position.

«  Slide mowerunder tractor with dischargé guard to right
side of tractor.

= Lower lift lever to its lowest position,
"o Install mower in reverse order of removal instructions.

RETAINER
SPRINGS
_ (BOTH SIDES)

FIG. 20

.



SERV!CE AND ADJUSTMENTS ,-

TO LEVEL MOWER HOUSING

Adjust the mower while tractor is parked on level ground or
driveway. Make sure tires are properly inflated (See
“PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS" on page 3 of this manual).
If tires are over or underinflated, you will not properly adjust
your mower.

o }SIQE “TO-SIDE ADJUSTMENT (See Flgs 21 and 22)
‘e Haise mower to its highest position.
f ;ths m dpoint ofboth sides of mower, measure height
= Irom,
othig
Fedch ottier.

i ad;ustment ss necessary, make ad;ustment on onej
;side of mower only,

nut on that sicia

: "nut on that side,

‘ NOTE Each full turn of adjﬁstment nut willchange mower
he%ght abolit 1/8",

Becheck measurements after ad;ustmg

BOTTOM EDGE

BOTTOM EDGE
.OF MOWER TO : OF MOWER TO
GROUND -, . . GROUND

Ik

: Gaouua t.fn;e

FIG. 21

SUSPENSION
ARM

LIFT LINK
ADJUSTMENT NUT

FIG. 22

f)ﬁom edge of mowerto ground, Distance“A"on’
des of mower shoufd Be the same orw;thzn 14

To raise one side of mower, tighten lift link adjustment _

, To Iower one side of mower, loosen luﬂ flink adjustment

21

. Check-adjustiment

4‘-

FRONT-TO BACK ADJUSTMENT (See Figs. 28 and 24)

IMPORTANT: DECK MUST BE LEVEL SiDE-TO-SIDE. IF
THE FOLLOWING FRONT-TO-BACK ADJUSTMENT IS
NECESSARY, BE SURE TO ADJUST BOTH FRONT LINKS -,.
g%%ALLY SO MOWER wiLL S'FAY LEVEL SIDE-TO- -

To obtain the best cutting.. resu?ts _theﬁmower housing

should bie adjusted so that the frontis approxima!ely 174"t

3/4" lower than the rear.when.the moweris in its hsghest
positio . '

Eﬁfidiref;tlgiwom;gé T
hg'

. Before making
yoth| frontimkg areyeqpal i
.approkimate!y 10~3 B

vo " o lower front of mo
links an equal nimber of turn

= When distance ‘DS 74" 16" 3/4”

{eir, fighten pufs “F"

ihKs;

" Totalsefront of mow er, ioosen nutF? frbmtrunmon on
_both front links. "Tighten nut “E? on both:
‘fequal,numb,er of tur

Iower at front than
against frunnpion ¢ on both front

FIG. 23
BOTH FRONT LINKS MUST BE EQUAL IN LENGTH

Nu}»uFu

_FRONTLINKS '

' TRUNNION
FiG 24




"SERVICE A

TO REPLACE MOWER BLADE DRIVE BELT
(See Fig. 25)

The mower blade drive belt may be replaced without tools.'
Park the tractor on [evei surface. Engage parking brake.

BELT REMOVAL -
= ' 'Remove mower from tractcf (See “TO REMOV&
' MOWER" in this section of this manual). ;

ork ba!t.off bo%h mandre! pulteys and id%er ;ﬁullays

‘Make: sure balt is in aH palley groovas and Inside ali ba!t
: guidas R e

‘ 3

1.' . 3 Coed

g IDLER
‘ ggf&ﬁ?‘- 3 PULLEYS

MANDREL
PULLEY

FIG. 26

'TO ADJUST BRAKE (See Fig. 26)
Your tractor is equipped with an ad;ustable brake system
which is mounted on the right side of the transaxle.

“ If tractor requires more than six (6) feet stopping distance
athigh speed in highest gear, then brake must be adjusted.

g Depress clutch/brake pedaland engage parking brake.

. Measure distance between brake oparating arm and
. nut “A” on brake rod.

If distance I other than 1-1/2", loosen Jam nut and turn

nut “A” until distance becomes 1-1/2", Retaghtan jam

1 nutagainst nut “A”,

e Fioadtesttractorforproparstoppingdistanceasstatad
. above. Readjust if necessary. If stopping distance is
still greater than six (6) feef in highest gear, further
maintenance is necessary. Contact your nearest au-
thorized service center/department.

“Install mower in reverse order of remova! instrucﬂons. B

“Park the tractor on levet suﬂace Engage parkmg brake

+  Pullbeltt toward front of tragtor and remove ClO‘l\lm'\"&“’d‘S

(See Fig 27) i

For assastanca, thare is a belt Instaﬁaﬂon gu%de deca! on
battom slde of left footrest. ‘ i

ﬁemovqmower {See“TO. REMOVE MOWER" En thls
cﬂ n: f thls manual J-

from arounid engine pulley.
e insta!l new belt by reversing above procecfure

 IMPORTANT: MAKE SURE UPPER BELT KEEPER (S

¥
22

POSITIONED PROPERALY BETWEEN LOCATOR TABS.

' ENGINE ~—l) ,
 PULLEY L LocATOR
CLUTCHING ~—l! TABS
IDLER :
‘\upﬁég BELT
. i KEEPER
STATIONARY ~|
IDLER . .
LE L
L ;
TRANSAXLE
PULLEY TN ’

=

FIG. 27




SERVICEAND ADJUSTMENTS

TRANSAXLE SH%FTER LINKAGE AND AD-
JUSTMENT (See Figs. 28 and 29)

The transaxle should be in neutral when the gear shift lever
is in the neutral (N) (lock gate) position. The adjustment is

preset at the factory; however, if adjustment is needed,
proceeci as follows:

‘_‘ " Make sure transaxle is in neutral (N).
Loosen two, tocknuts on tié rod,

Turn"center rod until: gearsh&ft"- ver falls i
Iock ‘ga‘ ej on fendar conso )

6 neutral

- aemsmn LEVER

_NEUTRAL
LOCK GATE

~ CENTER ROD

®

TIE ROD
TRANSAXLE

flo

G ST

[}

—

S

|53
&

F!G 29

TO ADJUST STEERiNG WHEEL ALiGNMENT

If steering wheel crossbars are not horizontal (left to right)
whenwheels are positioned straightforward, remove steer-

. ingwheel and reassemble per mstmctlons in tha Assembly §
section of this manual,

" FRONT WHEEL TOE-IN/CAMBER

The front wheel toe-in and camber are not adjustable on
your tractor. If damage has occurred to affect the front
wheel toe-in or camber, contact your nearest authorized
service center/department

TO REMOVE WHEEL FOR REPAIRS
(See Fig. 30)
»  Block up axie securely,

= Removeaxle cover, retaining ringandwashers toaliow
wheei removal (rear wheei contams asquare key Do
notloge). .: . .- T

“ TO START ENGINE WITH A WEAK BATTEHY
(See Fig '31) ‘

23

CAUTION: Lead-acnd batteries gener—
ate explosive gases. Keep sparks, flame
and smoking materials away from bat-
teries. Always wear eye protection
when around hatteﬂes

if your battery is too weak to start the engine, it should be
recharged.. If “jumper cables" are used for emergency
starting, foliow this procedure;

IMPORTANT: YOUR TRACTOR I8 EQUIPPEDWITHA 12
VOLT NEGATIVE GROUNDED SYSTEM. THE OTHER
VEHICLE MUST ALSO:BE A 12 VOLT NEGATIVE
GROUNDED SYSTEM. DO NOT.USE YOUR TRACTOR
BATTERY TO START OTHER VEHICLES.

TO ATTACH JUMPER CABLES -

Connéct each end of the RED cable to the POS&TEVE
(+} terminal of each battery, takmg care not to short
'»agamst chass‘ P

- Connect one end of the BLAGK cable fo the NEGA:

TIVE (-) terminal of fully charged battery.

Connect the other end of the BLACK cable to good
CHASBSIS GROUND, away from fuel tank and battery

TO REMOVE CABLES, REVERSE ORDER -

*  BLACK cable first from chassm and then from the fully
charged battery.” ,

o RED cable last frorh bom batteries

®

7;.| -
¢ o

s



POSITIVE TERMINAL NEGAT%VE TERMINAL

) mcumaeo
S ..BATTﬁﬂY

’ Replaca bulb in holder arsd push buib hoider seoure!y
- back into the hole in the backswie of the gnii _

v o Close hood. e
INTERLOCKS AND RELAYS

_ Loosa or damaged wiring may cause your iractor to run
poorly, stop running, or prevent it from starting.

» Check wirlng. See electrical wiring diagram in the
Repalir Parts section of this manual.
TO REPLACE FUSE

Bep ace with 30 amp automotive-type plug-in fuse. The
fuse ho der is iocateci behind the dash. :

TO REMOVE HOOD AND GR!LL ASSEMBLY
, (Se& Fig. 32) ‘

- Raise hood. L o E w
. Unsnap headlight wire connector.

N
i

. Standin froritof tractor. Grasphood atsides tiittoward . :

engine and {ift off of tractor..
« To replace, reverse above procedures.

24

HOGD

HEAbUGH_’l" ’

FIG.32

'ENGINE

' 1”0 ADJUST THROTTLE CONTROL CABLE
J(Sea Fig,

33)_ |

fromislc ,
lever ’frcm ghoke () to fast’ (@) position,

Al it
{1\ position. . Slowly move

Check that holes “A” in govemor control lever and hole
in governor plate line-up: If holes “A" are not aligned,
loosen clamp screw and move throttle cable until holes

are ahgned Tighten' clamp sCrew secureiy

- GOVERNOR
CONTHAOL LEVER

GOVERNOR
CONTROL PLATE

'HOLES “A" *THROTTLE

SCREW CABLE
FIG. 33

it




ERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS _

TO ADJUST CARBURETOR (See Fig. 34) ACCELERATION TEST -
The carburetor has been preset at the factory and adjust- *  Move throttle contro! lever from slow (~=) to fast (@)
ment should not be necessary. However, minor adjust- position. if engine hesitates or dies, turn idle mixture
mentmay be required to compensate for differencesin fuel, valve out (counterclockwise) 1/8 turn. Repeat test and
temparature, altitude or load. If the carburetor does need continue to adjust, if necessary, until engine acceler-
. adjustment, proceed as follows: ates smoothly. ‘ :
' In ‘general, turning idle mixture valve in (clockwise) de- High speed stop is factory adjusted. Do not adjust -
- creases the supply of fuel to the engine giving a leaner fuel/ damage may result. . * - :

isg)increase -GOVERNOR,; WHICH 1S FACTORY SET FOR PROPER
S o B ecine vt sy L AL, OV DNE T SN A2CLS
. IMPORTANT: DAMAGE TO THE NEEDLE VALVE AND .- THE FACTORY HIGH SPEED 'SETTI)

THESEAT IN CARBURETOR MAY RESULT IF SCREW 1S+« PANGEROUS. IF YOU THINK THE SN A GaVERNED
TURNED IN TOO TIGHT. . 'NEAREST. AUTHORIZED . SERVICE .CENTER/

g)Increases the supply of fiiel to the engine giving

| PRELIMINARY SETTING - . - | DEPARTMENT, WHICH HAS PROPER EQUIPMENT AND
' ,‘lrblaahe:a'smamblyrnustbeassenibiedtothegaﬁm» © AE,‘JU__STMQ,\?TE& TO - MAKE ANY_ NECESSARY

etor when making carburetor adjustments. . ; : — -
‘Be sure the throttle control cable is adjusted properly - - | THROTTLE = =~ " ’ IDLE SPEED
 (see above). T LEVER o SCREW

*:' “With engine off turn idle mixture valve in (clockwise)
-, closing it finger tight and then turn out (counterclock-

- wise) 1 full tumn,

FINAL SETTING - |

« ' Startengine and allow to.warm for five minutes. Make

-~ “final adjustments with engine n;tpning and shifymotion
position; S

‘sorew. Turn [die speed scrow o attain 1750 AP,
‘Whils “still holding throttle lever against idle spesd
screw, turn idie mixture valve In {clockwise) until en-
gine begins to die and then turn out (counterciockwise)
until engine runs rough. Turn valve to a point midway

between those two positions. Release throttle lever,

IBLE MIXTURE
" . VALVE
FlG. 34

25

< _'a_!it;mixt‘u.'ré,.?urning the idle mixture vaive out (counter- IMPORTANT: ' NEVER TAMPER WITH THE ENGINE




STORAGE_

Immediately prepare your tractor for storage at the end of
the season or if the tractor will not be uséd for 30 days or ENGINE }
L Co FUEL SYSTEM .

more. .
IMPORTANT: IT I8 IMPORTANT TO PREVENT GUM
DEPOSITS FROM FORMING IN ESSENTIAL FUEL

CAUTION: Never store the tractor with

T ; gasoline In the tank Inside a building SYSTEM PARTS SUCH AS CARBURETOR, FUEL FILTER; .
where fumes may reach an open flame FUEL HOSE, OR TANK DURING STORAGE:.:ALSO,
) or spark. Allow the engine to cool EXPERIENCE INDICATES, THAT ALCOHOL BLENDED

METHANOL) . CAN ATTRACT-MOISTURE WHICH.EA
| TOSEPARATION AND FORMATION OF ACIDS:BURING
. STORAGE. . ACIDIC .GAS:CAN: DAMAGE ‘

' SYSTEM OF AN ENGINE WH
Remova-mower from tractor:for ‘winter stofage

_before storing In any enclosure, . . FUELS (CALLED GASOHOL OR USING&THANQL:;%@ ,

TRACTOR

riowar is'to be stored for a perlod of time, cl ":ﬁ{faﬁ < Drain the fuel tank. -
“mower is'to be stored for a period of time, clean it thor- o Gt thia aialne and 16t
oughly, rémove all dift, grease, leaves, etc. *Store in a e apy. T
clean, dry area. T e

in until the fuel lines an
;';:’?_'"‘ SR e T

il ST 4 o -Nevertise ‘ginaOrcarﬂ’urétbFcleéih’éf‘fﬁ}fq&ﬁdisﬂ%r‘i‘t’he' )
- Clean entire tractor (See “CLEANING” inthe Customer t1161 tank oF Dat AR Y
i Responsibilities section of this manal), " et 8‘:;%2:;:;?2?::;:3? ?g? mayoccur LT
" +e" ‘inspect dnd replace belts, if necessary (See belt re- LT T L

. placementinstructions in the Service and Adjustments NOTE:: Fuel stabilizer is an acceptable -alternative in

e

NN NI -y
A : S oL e ine in fuel tank or stora
* tggé‘gﬁtgf ?ﬁg&‘;’;’:&'ﬁ? the Customer Responsibilities *  gontainer.” Always follow the mix ratio found on stabilizer
: SUREE e T containér. Run engine at least 10 minutes after adding ¥
» Be sure that all nuts, bolts and screws are securely stabilizer to allow the stabilizer to reach the carburetor. Do ‘

- fastened, !

notdrain the gas tank and carburetor ifusing

n
R

spect mgfving parts fordamage, breakage uel stabilizer.
_ n S REARYE:

= Fully charge the battery for storage. o oy
s"  After a period of time in storage, battery may réquire CYLl D;ERS _
o racharging. . . _ ¢ Remove spark plug(s). ‘ o
e To help prevent corrosion and power leakage during = Pour one ounce of oif through spark plug hole(s) into
1{;‘-"‘!9 periotd% ofdsgogtage, }bat{eg/ hcablesms ouldw?g cylinder(s).
isconnected and battery cleaned thoroughly {see e s “ B it )
O EAN BATTERY AND TERMINALS™In the Cus- Turnigrition key to"START" position forafewseconds

tomer Responsibilities section of this manual).

o After cleaning, leave cables disconnected and place
cables where they cannot come in contact with battery

* Replace with new spark plug(s).

terminals. OTHER

= Be sure battery drain tube is securely attached. = Do not store gasoline from one season 1o another.

s If battery Is removed from tractor for storage, do not « Replace your gasoline can if your can starts 1o rust.
store battery directly on concrete or damp surfaces. Rust and/or dirt in your gasoline will cause problems.

s if possible, store your tractor indoors and cover it to
give protection from dust and dirt, ' o

s Cover your tractor with a suitable protective coverthat ‘
. does not retain moisture. Do not use plastic. Plastic .
cannot breathe which allows condensation toform and

- will cause your tractor to fust. .

‘ RER

IMPORTANT: NEVER COVER TRACTORWHILEENGINE: |

AND EXHAUST AREAS ARE STILL WARM. : ‘

26




UBLESHOOTBNG ”POINTs

PROBLEM CAUSE

CORRE CT!ON
Wil not atart 1. Outoffuel 1. Fllt fual tank
2. Engine not "CHOKED" propery. 2 Sen 'TO START ENGINE" in Operation saction.
3. Enging flooded. 3. Walt saveral minutes before attampting to start. i
4, Bad spark plig. 4. Beplace spark plug.
§.  Dirty air fiiter. 5. Clagnfreplace air fiter.
6. Diry fual filter, .- 6. F!ep!ace tuel fmer
7. 7.0 :

Watern fuel..

1s. L
- 9. "Carburefor olir of adjustmenit, * * -
0.7 Eng ne vafwas ou! ot adjustmem. T :
- 'Hard to start’ 1. Din‘y alr i ter e Cteanlraptaca alr. ﬂtter
e 2. Bad gpark] ptu S : ‘Repldce spark plig.

3. Weak or dead baftery . ] 8 Rachaige orreplace battery
4. Dinytuelfilter. - , ) -, § 4. Replace fuel filter, '
5. Stale ordirty fusl. " soge it T8 Draln full tank and rafill wﬁh frssh gasoune
& Llooseor damaged wiring.. 8. Checkall wiring." - ‘
7. Carburetor out of adjus!mant , 7. Gcmact an authorlzed servica fac my
B, Eng ne Va!vas out ol‘ adgustmem N 8 Comac{ an aumorized semnca fac:!ity

. éng'ina will not turnover | 1.

_ Weak or daact battery

Glutchibraka ;mda! not depressad
At’tachment ciutch is engaged.

“} 2.° Disengage affachment clutch.
=N

1. Depress clutchlbraka padal

Racharga ar raplace baﬂery

Waak or dead battery

1. Racharga or raptace battery

:'Englnh cilcks but wl!l not § 1 -
‘start 2. Cotroded battety terminals, 2. Clean battery terminals. -
3° Loosa or damaged wiring. 3. Check all wiring.
4. Faulty solenoid or starter. 4. Chack/replace solencid or s!arter
Loss of power 1. Cutting too much grassftoo fast. 1. Setln “Higher Cu&" posmon/re«iuce spaed.
2 Throttle in "CHOKE" position. 2. Adjust throttle control,
3. Bulid-up of grass, lsaves and trash under mower, 3. Clean underside of mower housmg
4. Diry air filter, 4. Cleanfreplace air filter.
5. Low off fevel/dirty oil. 5. Check olf level/change oll,
6. Faulty spark plug. &  Ctean and regap or change spark plug.
7. Diry fuel filter. 7. Replace fug filter.
B. Stale or difty fual. 8. Draln {uel tank and refil with fresh gasoline. .
9. Waterin fusl, 9. Drain fuel tank and carburator, refil tank wﬂh fresh
gasofine and rapface fue! filter,

10.  Spark plug wire loose. 10.  Connect and tighten spark piug wira,

11.  Dirty engine air screenffing, 11, Clean englne alr screenffins,

12, Dirty/clogged mufilr. 12, Ciaan/rapface mufflar.

13.  Loose or damaged wiring. 13. Chack gll whing.

14.  Carburetor out of adjustment. 14, Contact an authorizéd servics facility.

15.  Engine valves out of gdjustment, 15 Gontact an au!horized service !ac!!ity o Y

Excessive vibration 1. Wom, bentor loose blade, .. 1. Rgpiace blada, Tighten b!ada bolt.
T 2. Bentblada mandrel ‘ 2. Replace blade mandral.

3. Loose/damagsd part(s). 3. Tighten loose part(s). Replace damaged parts.




TROUBLESHOO’TENG PO!NTS

PROBLEM

GAUSE

CORRECTION

Engine continues to run
when operator leaves seat
‘with gttachment clutch
.'angaged

1. Faully oparator-safoty présenca control systam

1. Chack wiring, switches and connactions, if nol
correctsd, contact an authorized service faclity.

* Poor cut » unaven
MR .

v

Wom. bentor loosa blade.
Mowar déck notlevel, Ly
.- Bulldup ot grass, | !eavaa and xrash undar mnwerﬁ
A 5Ben: b!aﬁemandrql. A
'5, " Cloggad moWer deck vent holas kom huﬂdup of
grass, lea\ms. aﬂd tfasb q;'ound mamira!a :

Replaca biade. Tighten biade bolt.
Lavel mowar dack,

4 ‘Rep!aca blade méndral, >

i

2.

3. Clean underslde o mowar housing
14 .

1

5. Clean amund andreis to opéh vent hotas

A:Mowel- blades wiil not
; rctato ‘

awpn

Obstmction lﬁ élutch mechan sm. .
Wom/damaged: mowgr drive bett

. Remove obstmc{ion

1
. 8, Replacs mowdr drive belt.
- 8. Replaca idler pulley.
4

Lowfunevan tire alf pressure. )
Wom, bisnt or [ooge blade. <o

‘ Bulidup cf grass, leaves and trash smder mower
... Mower drly W

1

2

iy 8
. 4. Level mowar dack.

5

8

7

Frozen idler pulley.’
szen h!ads mandreL . Rep!ace bfada mandrai
: Poor grags discharge 1. Engif\e spae'ﬁ too 'at{:wu : Place mroma controi In “FAST" posmon
S ' Travel spead teo fast. : ; Shift to slowsr spedd,
Wet gmss i - . Allow grass to dry bafore mowing.
Mower deck not leve!.

§ Check ﬂraa fof propar alr pressura.

8, Replacalsharpen blade., Tighten blade bolt
“Claan unﬁersxde ‘of mowaer housing
., Beplach
Relnstallh

.o

* Switch Is “OFF",

Ha| 1. : 1. Tum switch “ON".

(it 8o ‘aquipped) 2. Bulb(s) bumed out. 2. Replace bulb(s),
3. Faulty light switch. 3. Check/replace light switch.
4 looseor damaged wiring. 4. Check wiring &ind connections.
5. Blownifuss, - 5. Replace fuse.

Battery will not charge 1. Bad battery call(s). 1. Raplace battery.

’ . 2. Poor cabls connactions. 2 Checi/clean all connactions,
<% 3. Faulty regulator (if so equipped). 3. Replace ragulator.

4. Faully alternator, 4. Replace alternator.

Engine “backfires”
when turning engine
“OFF"

1. Engine throttls controf not set at "SLOW" |
position for 30 seconds befora stopping engina.

28

1. Movae throttls control ta “SLOW® position and allow
to idie for 30 seconds before stapping engine.




TRACTOR

SCHEMATIC

¥

| —

BATTERY

: ...4......-&..*-_.-.3 s L
| GLUTCH/ BRAKE |7 |
- {PEDALUP)~ | |

< SEATSWITCH :

: IGNiTiDN SW!TCH " (NOTOGGUPIED)

BLACK

CUNIT T PLUG ' @

e e v

B I I VI |

CHAQG%NB SYSTEM QUTPUT 26VOLTS AC MIN. @ 3600 RPM
AFTER FIRE SOLENOID 3 AMP DC @ 3800 RPM (CHARG%NG SYSTEM DISCONNECTED)

RED

LIBHTING SYSTEM
TPUT

i .
ggw AC @ 8600 APM 4 ' ALTERNATOR

NOTE
YOUR TRACTOR IS

e VT T O S 4
Eggé;ﬁ%gc‘?gst{;g-?gﬁolAL 14 VOLTS AC M|N @ 3300 RPM (UGHTS OFF)
THE LIGHTS ARE NOT
CONNECTED TOTHE . -  HEADLIGHTS
BATTERY, BUT HAVE THEIR
OWN ELECTRICAL SOURCE.
O e BRIGHTNESS E‘?‘%ﬂﬁemé |
K _ IGNITION SWITCH __  Wili CHANGE WITH ENGINE ;
SR BHRERNEL,  eesenmon, |
START BrSiL CLIPS WERE REMOVED FOR
~@— NON-REMOVABLE gggﬁf@ﬁs%gﬁ%gg 29 |
— - —(O—— REMOVABLE |
CONNECTIONS - CONNECTIONS PROP‘E‘HLY‘SEG‘URE“ YQUBWIBING. -

-




@

22

(i

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522

REPAIR PARTS

" ELECTRICAL



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917. 256522' |

ELECTRICAL

KEY PART
NO. - NO.

4 146139
74760412
' STD551025

.- 153664
19 STD551125

i . .20 73350400
) 21 147430
25 4iEay’

24 47990

25 146147

f ,Jéssaax

140336 .
39 109553x
40 151212 -
41 71110408
42 131563
43 145673
44 73640400
45 121433X
52 141940
70 141164

- Battery 12 Voit 25 Am ‘ o
~,Boit, Hex' Head 1/4-2 uncxsm IR
STD551125 ;;‘N L ;
T Tuba, P!astic, 120

Case, Battery wi2 Holes W/Bny

- Nut, Hex, Jam 1!4»20 UNC

Ca?!eﬁ Gr]ound 6 Gauge, Black, 12"

v

DESCRIPTION

Wasbef
Washar

Clamp, Hose " o ST
FastanerSnap»in : _ e o
Switch interlock Push In o S .
Washer, Lotk Co

Harness, Light’ Soaket

gncludas 4152&) R

ulb; Light - o
Cable, Battery,éeauge, Red, 11“ ‘

. Cable, Battery,BGauge Red W/16

Wire -
Fuse, 30 Amp

Bracket Interlock Switch - AR AN
Switch, Intenock Clutch, 4Termma EAR
Harnass tgmtaon E

Bolt, Hex Head, Fin. 1/4:20 x 1/2

Cover, Term;nal Red

Solenoid

Nut Keps Bk Hex 1/4-20 UNC

Ammeter Rectangular 6 Amp

Protection Wire Loo

Harness Engine B&S P/L 14 OHV Du HI

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches”
© Tinch =254 mm

FITT



“:a?Em;R PARTS

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522

CHASSIS AND ENCLOSURES




REPAIR PARTS
TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917. 256522

CHASS!S AND ENCLOSURES
KEY PART.

NO. .NO. DESCRIPTION L '

11561169 Cha&sis Assembiy :
.12:°140356.. ¢  Drawbar: . N s
3117, 90612 Sorew,Thci Roﬁ 3/8 16x c oA
4119 31216 ' Washer-18/32 x /4 x 16 GaUge,_;; : .
5 146077 Bumcfer Snap~!n A
8145206
., 8 . 126471X . - Clip lnsuiator -406 Mtg Ho!a Co
D18 1476 33X010 _Dash =
.40+ STD533710  Bolt; Camaga 3/’8~16 X 3/4 . ‘
11146956 " Panel, ‘Dash, LH. .
©r A2, +145660 - ~Clip Tinnerman Gnlla P/L
"8 146962 . - Panel, Dash, R.H. -

, T4 17490608 Screw Thdrol-3/8-16 x 1/2

L ’ RIS ‘15,_‘74180512 . /Screw, Machine, Truss Head

. BRI N ‘ 5/1618UNCX3/4 :

: o 16 STDS41431 ~Nut

Sy A7 7144883X574 -, Hood Assemhly
- 24 . STD523710: oth .

15198X4! lo W/
i
976, *Bracket, :

~145244X574" Footrest, L.H.
4 145243X574 ‘Footrest, R.H.
35 STD533707 Bolt :

38 138886 -  Pivot Bracket Assembly, L.H.
39 139887 Pivot Bracket Assembly, R.H.
40 . 139877 ¢ Spacer Fender Raised LT

, - 51 73800400  Nut Lock wiinsert 1/4-20 UNG
52 19091416 Washer 9/32 x 7/8 x 16 Ga.

53 145201 Bracket Grille Pickoff LH
54 17030814 Screw Spiderlock Hex Hd #8-7/8
= 55 145202 Bracket Grille Pickoff BRH
: 57 STD522507 Bolt, Fin Hex 1/4-20 UNC x .75
- : : 58 1580127 Air Duct P/ Engine

80 72140606 Bolt Rdhd Sgnk  3/8-16 UNC x 3/4
74 73680600 Nut Crownlock 3/8-16 UNC

140 150556 Bracket Chassis Front

<- 5479J Plug, Button

NOTE All component dimensions given in U. 8 inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

Tir



AT ATy -
7 X

w~3 ‘ :W/ \MQW% ‘
SR T L
. LN .

256522

34

AR

Iy :a/ = 5
oy % 5
£ v o MWI.-(I!IB!!L{...IIQI&

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917

* REPAIR PARTS
oRvE




'No

'i'iismsmzm“

NO

11 405701

119151216

74550412 .

;- 8TDB51125
74480544 -
" STD541437
- 106833X
130804
'STD541237

106888X
STD5E51037

, . 8TD561210

" STD571810

23674X

10523727
44704 .
153399
19131312
105706X -

110812X.

12000039
127783

3 bly
" " Bearing, Nylon
:STD551 062 W )

DESCRIPTION

Transaxie, Dana, 6 Speed,
Model Number 4363-97

Screw Tl;g.. 01l 5/16-18)
Lever, Shift = . | v
Pin,. Gotter Lt

" \Washer, Shift Plate

Washer 15/32 % 3/4 x 18 Ga..
Bolt' 1/4-28 UNF W/Patch Grade 8

©Washer

ﬁoﬂ Hex Fighd 5/1 8-18 Grade 5

Knob
;}od Brake

Spring, Brake Rod -
asher-

v P]n .‘i._fw. ,»r
‘Rod, Pa

asher
Roll Pin -~ 7
Pagley, Idler, Flat

Spacer, Split- .395 x .59

Keeper, Belt, Retainer

Washer 18/32 X 13/16 x 12 Gauge
Bearing, Nylon

Washer, Hardened

Ring, Klip

Pulley, Idler, V~Groove, Plastsc

KEY PART

NO,

NO. ﬂESCRIPTiON
123789X ‘ Bellcrank Assembly.
- 123208X Retainer, Beit
’SWF0523715 “Bolt! s
. STDB41437. ‘Nut: C}'OW‘ﬂ Lock 3/B~16 UNC
) 9541431.,3 SNItCrown Lock 5/1 6-18 UNC
T105740X ¢ . Link; X Clutch
~105709X ' ‘Spring. Clutch F{etum
STD523712 'Bolt Fin Hex 3/8-16x 1-1/4
130801 V-Belt, Ground Drive
. 127274X . Keeper, Balt, R.H,
140312 ‘Keeper, Belt, Center Span
17490612 . Screw, Thd., Roll.- 3/8-16 x 3/4
8883R - - Cover, F'edai
140186 Pulley, Engine
71 §70764 ‘Bolt, Jex Head, Fin.
7/16-20 x 4 Grade 5
STD551 1 43 - Washer
153400 " Keeper, Belt, Engine, L.H.
134683 - Guide, Mower Drive Belt, R.H,
‘ 19132012  Washer 13/32 x 1- 1/4 X 12 Gauge
TA 7108502X Spaoer, Axle
5. 121749X: ;- Washer
1 STDEB10 ing: .,

77:4:123563X

0. 131487/

121 7’48)(

"*l

1136933"

88
89
80
110
116

© 453782X

19171216
132183
150360
71208
19212016
12000008
138964
124346X
74760612
72110810

r.AShaﬁAssembly s

V\;Jrlng, Torsion
W sher 17/32 x 3/4 x 16 Gauge
e Rod

" Nut, LockCenter 1/4-28 Fnthd

Bushmg, Pivot

Washer _
E-Ring .

Console, Shift, 6 Speed, N/ignition
Nut, Self»Thread;ng Washer Hd 1/4
Bolt Fin Hex 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4
Bolt Rdhd Sqnk 3/8-16 x 1-1/4

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =254 mm

35

T



sty o : IO St
:\,..V:,.

'REPAIR PARTS

STEERING ASSEMBLY

LR

36

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522

PRI ~ .

i -~ LY %

A L e o o

RETH ; CoTA Ly e e L 5 syt

I S Uy ey L :

f-~--:,.,.;.,..*» oy T Y .

A \'.’"”*”l‘..,.."i“""."”‘v ’. ¢ . . Lo
TN N 1 RS R4
N e e




?REPAIR PARTS G e
. TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522
STEERING ASSEMBLY '

KEY PART

10 130468 = .Link, E
11 STD551137 ‘Washer. ack
12: 73610600 Nut, Hex, Fin. 3/8-24 UNF
13 110488X: .Spacer, Bearing, Frorit Axle
14 ;74011056 Bolt, Hex Head 5/8:11 {JNOxaﬁa o
15 73901000 - Nut, Lock, Flange '5/8-11 UNC \_'1 B R
- 18 132624 Pin, Axle. 5/Bx1 55/1.64 R T A
17 -140176 - ‘ShaftAssembly, Steeting .-, T
18 57079 ’ Washer, Thrust .515X: 756)( 033' S o
19" '124035X .Suppart Shaft -/l :
Shim 1/4 X

“126684X - Washer,
o __ST{)SS‘I 125
7‘«-711004"&0% ‘8

[sicha]

8 o

zésw :

36874 ‘

28 19131416~ Washer 18/32 x 7/8:% 16 Gauge _
29 17490612 Screw, Thd., Roll. 3/8-16x3/4 =

30 STDS561210  Pin e *

32 130465 Rod, Tie .

36 132196 Busmng, Steering

37 152827 Screw

38 139769 Insert, Steering Wheel

39 19133808  Washer 13/32 x 2-3/8 x 8 Gauge
41. 1007110 Adaptor, Steering Wheel

42 145054 Boot, Steering Shaft

43 121749X Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge :

44 153720 Extension Shaft Steering Non- £
Adjust

46 121232X Cap, Spindle

47 6855M. Fitting, Grease

;61 8TD541431  Nut Lock Hex w/ins, 5/16-1B UNC :
b4 74780520 Bolt Fin Hex 5/16-18 UNC x 1-1/4 °..
62 149686 ~  Kit Steering Asm Service
63 74?80616 Bolt, Fin Hex 3/8-16 UNC x 1 Gr: 5

NOTE: Al compoﬂenz dumenssons gwen in US mches A
‘t tnch 254mm o

37

NO. NO, DESCRIPTION
1 - 189768 Steeﬁng Wheel -
2 142033 Front Axle Assembly-
3 185227 Spindie Assembly, L.H
4 - T Spif hdle Assembly, R.H. -
e -/ Bearing,/Race, T :u.s,E
ERY: DE <" \Washer. 25/32 X 5/8 16 Gaug
7 519272016 “Washer- '27/32x h4.x 16 Qauge N ; 4
'8 12000029  Ring, Klip - L
9 3366R° ;::Bsaring, Steeﬁng Coiumn ) J

EH



| REPMR PARTS
o o _ TRACTOR - - MO{)EL NUMBER 917. 256522
SEAT ASSEMBLY

KEY PART KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCR!PTIGN
1 140123 Seat 15 134300 Spacer Spllt 28 X 88
2 140551 Bracket, Pivot, Seat 16 121250X Spring
3 8TD523710 Bolt 17  123076X Locknut, Fiange 1/4 Grade 5
4 18131610 Washer 13/32x1x 10 Gauge 21 153236.. . Bolt, Shoulder 5§/16-18 UNC-2A
5 145006  Clip, Push-In Hinged 02 STD541431 Nut
‘6 STD541437 'Nut : .. 23 74780814 Boit, Hex Head, Fin: ,
7 124181X Spring, Seat : T /213X 7/8 Grade 85 =
8 17490816 Seraw, Thd., Roll. 3/8-18x 1 ‘- 24 ,191-,1912 Washer 17/32 % 1-3/16 x Gauae
9 19131614 Washer 13/32 x 1 x 14 Gauge 25 127018X _ Boit, Shoulder 5/16-18 X .6
10 140552 Pan, Seat 26 STDSS1150 Washer, Lock
'115 ;ggﬁgi gra%ket stﬂch Mounting
us mg, nap No E: AH component dimensions given in US inches
14 72050411 Bolt, Carriage 1/4-20 x 1-3/8 T 1 inch pas 4 mm g

38 L



' TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522

K.

DECALS
13 2 6 3 18 7 7 4 4 1 10

L,

A 5 IRVONO. . : 4 Fa 2k i : : W t)&,as s, e‘ AN
2150333 Decal, Cap CnsmrHelpLine ~ """ - 14+ 136832 - Degal; V-Belt Schematic ‘
3 150883 Decal, Hood, R.H. ‘ 145245 - Pad Footrest Rbr Sq Craftsman
4 150684 - Decal, Hood, LH., = 133179 Decal, Mower QC System
6 133644 Decal, Customer Malntenancea ‘ 18 150685 Decal, Ins. Hood
7 150827 Decal, Side Pane! - 20 140516 Decal Battery Dngr/Psn Eng
.8 150955 Decal, Deck Mower EZ3 Dover == 145247 Fastener Pop In Footrest
8 128314 Decal, Fender, Craftsman ~= 138311 Decal, Lift Handle ‘
10 137537 Decal, Caution, English  ~ -~ 154114 Owner's Manual, English
11 4900J Decal, Clutch/Brake, English -- 154115 Owner's Manual, Spanish
12 146046 Decal, V-Belt Drive Schematic ‘ ‘ ‘
WHEELS & TIRES KEY PART _‘
= NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 58182 - Valve Cap, Tire
2 65139 Stem, Valve -
4,10 3 106222X - Tire, Front .
4 59804 Tube, Front Tire
o (Not Provided, Service item Only)
. . 9 106732X427 Rim, Fromt - . -
~ 6 2784+ Fitting, Grease {(Front Wheel Only)
11 7 '9040H Baearing. Fiange (Front Wheel Only)
8 106108X427 ' Rim, Rear SR
9 122082X% Tire, Rear . .
10 71524 Tube,RearTire -
e (Not Provided, Service itém Only)
11 104757X Cap, Axle. - .55
-~ 144334 _ Sealant, Tire 100z, ,°
‘ NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
S Vinch=254mm. . . .

¥ o ST B

T



) E . <&
£ ’
= = s N
e (u 0)». "y
. J .
7 3 1Y VdIJL.I

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522

ark Arrester

4

AIR PARTS
Sp

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT




'REPAIR PARTS ~
| TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522

ENGINE

KEY PART .
NO. NO. DESCR!PT!ON
1 150600 Ccniro!,(Throtﬁe
2 17720410 --Screw, Hex Head, Thread Cutting
, S - 1/420X5/8. % :
, .3 ‘.159456 - Engine; B&S;:155 Hp Dlamond Modé! o
N No. 28N7, 'ypa No. 0173 01.. -
4 137352 ‘Muffler :

18 272203 Gaskat, Exhaust

14 13280324 . Nipple; Pipa 3/8 NPT x3 o
15 13200300 ~ ‘Elbow, standard 90°, 3/8-18 NPT
16 STD551237 Washer

18 136718 . . Shleld, Heat L

19 40583gX ~ Fiecep‘!ac!e 1/4 Turn

22 149793 Stud, 1/4 TurnW/Bushing Plst
23,. 150554 Shfald Heat

'29° 137180 Arrestor, Spark

‘ 30 127057X Pinch Weld, Hood
ERE , ' 31 108202X Tank, Fus| "
I : 32 123549X Cap Assembty, Fuel Tank, Vanted
‘ , : _ 33 123487X Clamp, Hose
. 17480512 . Screm;: Thldro! 5/1 6-18 X 3/4 Tyt

hingd, Shap
Screw, Haxw o
SRR e 1/4~20x314 T
: _‘ 46 19091416 Washer 9/32 x 7!8 X 16 Gauge
. 62 STD551131 Washer, Lock -
A ) 72 71070512 Screw, Hex Cap Head 5/16-18 x 3/4
78 17490820 Screw, Thd., Roll. 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
81 128861 Nut Flange 1/4-20 Starter Nut

NOTE. AIE component dlmensms given in W.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

41




PR AT P P A Co L e

T =

' - TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBEHHQ‘( 7.256522
MOWER LIFT ' o '

42

&



REPAIR*P RTS . R ‘
TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522
MOWER LIFT

KEY PAm*,
N

- déécntp‘ribn

: Shaft Assembi
CL PRy Gmova y

3

41 02 - E-Rin
5. 18211621,

8

7

8

, ng.:
" Washer' 21/32:(1.);21 Gauge S
120183X -~ Bearing; {Ion

- 125831X  * Grip,. \and 8, uted
-8 .. 122365X - :Buﬁop, unger, Red
40 4 128512X ' - 'p nlt{ LARS
i1 1388865 Link; Lift, LH
12 139866 - Link Llﬂ R.H: -
13 4839M : Retamer Spnng L
16 127218 - Link,Front"

16 73350800 - Nut, Hex. Jam 1/2~13 UNC
17, 1301717 Trunnion .~
'73800800 !ﬁ?cknut,

ex, with Washer !nsert

267 "":Pln, Cotter 3/32 x
27 ¢ a ﬁod Asjust L
73350600 Nut,: Hex. Jam a/8- 16 UNC

28
29 138057 -Knob Infinite Height Ad;ustment
30 150233 Trunnion, Infin, Helght
31 140302 Bearing, P, Lift Spherical
" B2 73540600 Nut, Crownlock 3/8-24
49 1452%2 Nut Hex Fiange Lock

NOTE: AII component dimensions gwen in U.S. inches -
1inch = 25.4 mm -

43



'REPAIR PARTS | |
| TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522

.~ MOWER DECK

Erte

15— o
L 18
1 g &7 :

, 121
18 114*’%\
: TR «

™




MOWER DECK

KEY -PART
“NO. "NO. -

128774 -
45 110485X -
140329 .
72110610
?’2140505
13282?

137266
STD533717
133835 .
131494
19131316
STD541437
133551
140083
140088
STD624003
137729
133944
133940
131340 -
STD541410
130888
131845

REPMR PARTS ‘;
TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522

panslo
. ..Bolt, Hex 3/8«24)(‘&25 Gradea
f':.‘Washer, lock ™ -
“Washer, Hardaned
.. " Blade, Mu!ching '
: Bearing, Ball .
" Shatt Assembs
~.(Includes Key.R umber 6)

;,_ Bafﬁe Vortex '

" DESCRIPTION

Housing, Mandrel, Vented
Bearing,’ ‘Ball, Mandrei

. Stripper, Vented Mower Deck '

Bolt, Carriage ‘3/8-16 x 1-1/4
Boit Carriage: 5!16 wxs/a
Bok Shoulder, -

N PUS R Ty i

Shie!d Def!ector ; ‘
Washer 1 1/32 x 5/8 X 16 Gauge .
Rod, Hinge -

Mandral Vented

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

54 ‘. :

S 1ok Gl 2
,‘: ) - 348 . ‘ d T
LT 142427 Hod Ciutch,.Pn ary, wﬁh Nibs
HYR: 431870 Spring ‘Return 2"
- 73¢ H127~8§$7T: "' Arm, Clutch, Secoridary .
o 74 42174BX . Washer 25!32 X 1-5/8 x 16 Gauge
©75,.:12000029  Ring, Klip .
“/128908 ° - - Bolf, Shoulder 3/8-16 UNC x 1.44
7127845, . Keeper, Spring . -
‘78 1451327 Am,Clutch, Primary
. ;,_:;,'22?498 Bushing, Large, Brass °
15 Spring, Mower Clutch

Screw Thdrol Héx Head ch Mwr ' |

Washer, Spacer

Pulley, Mandrel

Nut, Toplock Fianged

Bolt

Fastner, Chns!mas Tree

Pulley, Idler, Flat

Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Gauge
Nut Crownlock 3/8-16 UNC

Rod, Pivot, with Nibs

Hod Ciatch Secondary, with Nibs
Guard Mandfe[ L.H.

Retainer

Screw, Thd. Roll i/4~20x5/3
Washer, Hardened

Roller Assembly, Cam Follower
Bolt, Shoulder #10-24 Grade 5
Locknut

Bolt, Shoulder 5/16-18 UNC

Arm Assembly, Pad, Brake

Nut, Hex Jam 3/8-16 Une
Trunmpn, Adj.
WasherSintered‘ ;

Rife " Washer #10 0
STD551110  Washer, Lock P
Latch Assembiy. Bagger

105.:130758
106 2028J Nui, Weld -
111 140353 Bracket ‘Gatige, Wheel L.H.
112 132262 Bracket, Gauge, Wheel R.H.
113 17490512 Screw Thdrol 5/16-18 x 3/4
114 73510500 Nut, Hex, Keps 5/16-18 UNC
115 72110504 Bo!t Carriage 5/16 UNG x 1/2
116 137644 Bolt, Shoulder
117 133857 Wheel Gauge
118 73330800 Nut, Centerlock 3/8-16
119 19121414 Washer 3/8 x 7/8 x 14 Gauge
121 143723 Bracket -
128 153350 Washer Felt
-« 130784 Mandrel Assembly (Includes Key
o Numbers 8-10, 12 15, 31 and 32)
== 1454M1 Mower Deck, Complete (Standard

Deck, Order Separate!y ulcher
Plate and Gauge Wheel .
Componeénts, Key Nos. 101-166
and 111-121}

NOTE Aii component di mens:ons gtven m U.S. inches

‘! inch 254 mm:

)

5



- TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522
DANA TRANSAXLE - MODEL NUMBER 4360-97 "




| TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917. 256522
DANA TRANSAXLE - MODEL NUMBER 4360-97

... KEY PART -‘ . KEY PART _ .
- NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO , DESCR!PT!ON _

1. 132671 Housing, Uppar L 39 124639)( ~ Shaft, idler’
2 2274) Screw, Tapping, Large 40 120472X - Spacer 633 x .87.% 755 .
TR - 1/4:20x.734. e .+ A1 .105928X . . ‘Sprocket; 8. Teeth (Reverse)
: © - Bali, Datent . L :42°,5106605X + . Gear; ﬁeyel' 42+ '
JSpring; Dezent" _ : 43 134304 Assembiy,ﬁkn-’“ haft
Screw, Sst’ 44.:120473X- - ‘Shaft; Drive " R
Kit, Shifter Assembiy 45 106596)( Screw, Tapping. Large‘ S
-  Boot; Shifter” - . : 5{16: 18.x 1.44 S
. 120851X Puck,Friction™ - . 46 142678 . Gear, Spi; 12Teeth DI
148266 Bearlng, F!ange : Y E ;120407X . Gear, Spur, 20, Teeth (3~
10 2225J Ring, Retalning S 48 - }06589)( - Gear,. Spur, 25 Teeth (4 K
11 184763 Assembly, Kit, Shim, .625 Shaft {749, 1120408X - Gearf,'Splr, 28 Teath (5+)
12 143679 Gear, Spur; 15 Teéth ( 23 .. B0 105937X *  Gear, Spur, 31 Teeth {6~
138 120416X Washer, Plain 632 x 1,38 x 046 51 :..22268 Washer, Plain 632){1 00 x 080
14 142674 Key, Woodruff, #3 © 52134401 . Washer; Neoprene =~
15 106846X Assembly, Kit, input Shaft 53" 2264J . Washer, Piain “758)(? 25)( 031
16 108085X - Pinion, Bavel, 14 Testh 54 120474X Axle, LH: A
17 105808X Hing, Retainlng oL ‘ 55 110081X Gear, Miter, 15 Teeth .
18 105910)( .Chain, 24 Pitches - % L 56 105941X Ring, Retaining
Bearmg Flange = - ‘ - 110071X ' Gear, Spur, 32 Teeth
Gear, Spur, 14 Teelh 120852X ,Shaft Cross . = nn

4 0B592%
120475X

46,1, Upb,\ﬁgﬁt
942680

: ~onaf 1208 ‘E]f)(
' 25 N RiY) A ‘ ' 729 ;! ; ‘
‘ 26 "105916X Ring, Retainirg . - ‘ 108989X Spacer
G 27 120470X Sprocket, 18 Teath (Reverse} - 65 120953X Jaw, Brake
28 110070X Spacer . .. 66 120054X Pin, ‘Dowel
29 142677 Gaar, Spur. 37 Teath (1« D] 67 134799 Screw, Tapping 5/ 16-1 Bx2 25
30 142681 Gear, Spur, 35 Teeth (2~ 68 138244 Lever, Actuating |
31 124844X Gear, Spur, 30 Teeth (3 69 108996X Washer, Plain .321 x 1.00 x .055
32 _ 108980X Gear, Spur, 25 Teeth (4~ 70 120956X Bracket, Anti-Rotation
33  120406X Gear, Spur, 22 Teeth (5 71 73810500 Locknut 5/16-24
34 134796 Gear, Spur, 19 Teeth (6~ 72 148269 Seal, Oil
35 105925X Washer, Plain 640 % 1.37 x .061 73 120416X Grease
36 2232J Washer, Plain .632 x 1.00x.026
37 108978BX Spacer .630 x 1.00 x .169
38 110079X Assembly, Gear, Combination, NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
12 Teeth and 35 Teeth 1 inch = 25.4 mm ‘

47



REPAIR PARTS e
: ‘ TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522 o
% BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 28N707, TYPE NUMBER 0173-01

1

'REQUIRES SPECIAL TOOLS .
TOINSTALL SEERE b
INSTRUCTION MANGA




=

'REPAIR PARTS'
' TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522

' BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 28N707, TYPE NUMBER 0173-01

127 138 106 987 95 117 634 634B
v ® S

> B7 Jc/it)am
0 e

@105 98 % |

%* REQUIRES SPECIAL TOOLS
TO INSTALL. SEE REPAIR
INSTRUCTION MANUAL.




'REPAIRPARTS
] - TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522
" BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 28N707, TYPE NUMBER 0173-01

3 20 634A 842 524 868 B6BA

©@@oe=eé °

B




'REPAIR PARTS | e
N TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522
BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 28N707, TYPE NUMBER 0173-01

B

LABEL KIT

101
1058 OWNER'S MANUAL

)
RN
RiRN(

i
%

- 1802

51

e



KEY PART
' No, No.

49641 2

2 399265
3. 301086

492326
Y D4 222698

‘' 495851
495855
260924
299691
391286
494504
495490

924695
24648
33 495856
34 495857
35 262811
224502
40 224641
45 282411
46 - 496884
272465

272569
94637 .

224061
94032

495860

REPAIR PARTS

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.256522

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder Assembly

Beanng, Cyimder
* Seal, Ol

Head Cylinder

bl Gasket Cylinder Head

Bfeather Assembly

" *Gasket, Valve Cover

* Screw, Sems
. Tube, Breather
*Gasket Crankcase Cover, .018"
*Gasket Crankcase Cover, .005"
"Gasket Crankcase Covsr, .009"
Screw, Cylinder Head
Plug, Oil Drain
Crankshaft
Timing Gear Key
Base, Engine
*Seal, Ol
Screw, Sers, Base Mounting
Fiywheel and Ring Gear Assembly,
Magneto . -
Key, Flywheel .
. Piston Assembly, S&andard.sme
., Plston Assembly,: 020" Overs:ze

Piston Assembly, .080" Oversize
Ring Set, Pistan, Standard Sizé'.
Ring Set, Piston, .010" Oversize
Ring Set, Piston, .020" Qversize
Rin 8e2 Piston, .030" Oversize
Lock, Piston Pin
Pin Assy Piston, Standard Size
Pin Assy., Pision, 008" Qversize
Rod Assembiy, Connecting
Rod Assembly, Connecting,

020" Undersize Crankpin Bore
Screw, Hex Washer Head, 1-57/64
Screw, Hex Washer Heaci 1-5/8
Valve, Exhaust
Valve, Intake
Spring, Valve
Guard, Flywheel
F{atamer, Valve Spring
Tappet, Valve
Gear, Cam
halle Gaske&’ Carburetor (Carburetor to

Elbow) {Also included in Gasket

. Set, Part Number 495993} -
b C&asket Carburetor -

{Etbow to Cylinder)
Stud, Carburetor Mounting
Washer, Spring’

Berew, Pan | lead

BRSGGS & STRATTON ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 28N707, TYPE NUMBER 0173-01

KEY PART
. NO. DESCRIPTION

95 94098 ** Screw, Throttle
98 495800 Screw, ldle Speed
104 231788 ** Pin, Float Hinge
105 231855  **Valve Float
106 231854 . ** Seat, inlet Valve

- 108.:224540 . .. xVa!ve Choke’
117+ 231858 *+ Jet, Needls Vatve

- 118 495932 Valve, Needle
121 498116 Carburetor Overhaul Kit
123 94616, Screw, Elbow Mounting
125. 498051 Carburetor Assembly
127 v ** Plug, Welch (Sold in Kit Only)
130 224539 Valve, Throttle
131 494379 Shaft and Lever, Throttle
133 484381 Float, Carburetor
137 281165 = Gasket Float Bowl
138 281164  **** Washer, Bowl
141 495931 Shaft and Lever, Choke
142 231859 ** Nozzls, Carburetor
147 497472 ** Pilot, Jet
164 214047 Elbow, Carburetor

.- Biston Assembly;..010" Oversize; ieln 1

52

Stud, Rocker Arm

» o Nut, Alr C‘leaner Mounting .
ina, Fuel (11" Long, Cut to Suit)

‘Sérew;.Sems " L

L Serew Assembty, Rocker Arm

. Link, Governor” - 1

‘' Spring, Goverfor

Link, Choke

219 490815 Gear, Governor

222 485611 Plate, Governor Control
224 94729 Screw, Sems, Air Cleaner
225 495157 Crank, Governor

227 493835 Lever Assembly, Governor
230 94742 Washer, Govemnor Crank
232 262785 Spring, Governor Link
238 262836 Cap, Valve

240 394358 Ft!ter Fuel (In Fuel Ling)
265 221535 Camp, Casing

284 94704 Screw, Hex Head

* Included in Gasket Set (495993)
** Included in Carburetor Kit (497535)

i lncluded in both Gasket Set (495993) and
Vaive Overhau! Kit (495992)

lncluded in Gasket Set (495993}, Carburetor Kit
(497535) and Carburetor Gasket Set (494385)

Pt

NOTE Al component dimensions gsven in U.8S. inches d
1 inch = 25, 4 mm ’



'REPAIR PARTS -

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917. 256522 ,
BRIGGS & STRATTON ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 28N707, TYPE NUMBER 0173-01

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

284A 894073 Screw, Hex Head

294 810068 Screw, Set

304 496280 Housing, Blower

,,305 94?86 Screw, Hex, Head,
Sl L B!owerHousing Mountmg
f306 225020,,',_‘- : Shield, Cylinder ’
“807:-94386° - <" Screw, Cy!inder Sh%atd
:309 .497595  + Motor, Starter '
-f3_10-1497602 . Bolf, Thru

<311 497608 Brush Set .

333 . 495859 Armature, Magneto
334 93381 Screw, Sems, Armature Mounting
337 491055 Plug, Spark

346, 93705 . Screw, Hex Head

‘356 497708 Wire Assembsy

.358 495993 Gasket Set |

363 19203 Puller, Flywheel

383 89838 Wrench ‘Spark Plug

423 84073 Screw, Sems

445 493809 Cartndge, Air Cleaner
465 222561 Cup, Scresn Mounting
467 493903 Knob, Air Cleaner .
468 494439 ‘ Screen, Flush Rotating -

.. -Stator, Alternato

4 393474 :
: g Screw; Sem

1510149760t Drive;,Starter.

‘5283 23 -*Cap and.Dip: QHJF
524768838 “: * Seal, Filler Tube:* :
525 496113 Tube, Oit Filler

535 272403 Element, Filter

537 281106 * O-Ring,’ Air Cleaner
544 497603 Armature, Starter

852 231597 Bushing, Govemor Crank
562 92613 Bolt; Carriage

592 231082 Nut, Hex

601 93053 Ciamp, Fuet Pipe

611 493496 Elbow, Fuel Pipe

614 93306 Pin, Cotter

618 262803 Spring, Choke Return
634 281168 ** Seal, Choke Shaft

634A - 491323
634B 281167

* Seal, Governor
“* Washer, Throttle Shaft

635 280872 Boot, Spark Plug
546 224546 Brace Air Cleaner
657 93496 Screw Sems
663 84620 - Screw Self-Tapping
668 280848 Spacer
718 230192 Pin, Dowel
726, 392134 Gear, RII’I?A

_ {Includes Mounting Hardware)
727 490324 Cover, Starter
728 94627 Screw, Hex Head
729 281390 Clip, Wire

KEY
. NO.
720A
741
757

758,
759

78T

i T8t
802"

801

803
842
847

851
868
-868A
871
872

RPM

*

*h

wiw

[ 2223

PART o
NO. DESCRIPTION
225170 Retainer, W:re
262032 Gear, Timing |
213998 Link, Counterweight
399891 A counterwelght Assembiy
298809 . Pm,-'-, ounterweight .
94593 . ' wel
_280134;_ ar,: S
394856 : - Cap,Drivé:
497605 * Cap, End :
‘497604 Housing, Starter
- 270920 -~ *Seal, Oil'Fifler Cap
496415 Fill Grou Lol -
224110 Terminal, Ignltton Cable
.494435  *** Seal Assembiy, Valve L
272610 *** Gasket,Vave @ .
262835 Bushing, Gulde (intake & Exhaust)
281361 Cover. Air Cleaner =~
495862 Body,-Air Cleanar ~
' 393456 Diods and Cc«nnec&or Assembty
497157 . Solendid . v
94010 ., Nut, Hex
495933 Bowi Assembly, Carburetor

Calfb or.Gasket Set
. Haft -

" Cover, R cker Arm
Rod, Piish, Intake’
Rocf Push Exhaust

224554 Arm Rocker

495082 Valve Qyerhaul Kit
495248 Guide Assembly, Push Rod
84673 Screw, Hex Head :
270723 Tie, Cable

272623 Manual, Owner's

497607 Retainer, Brush

Settings: Low: 1650-1850, High: 3200-3400
Included in Gasket Set (495993)
Included in Carburetor Kit (497535)

Included in both Gasket Set (495993) and
Valve Overhaul Kit (495982)

Included in Gasket Set (495993), Carburetor Kit
(497585) and Carburetor Gasket Set (494385)

NOTE: All component dnma_nsmns given in u.s. lnches“

53

1inch=254 mm



SERVICE NOTES

54



SUGGESTED GUIDE FOR SIGHTING SLOPES FOR SAFE OPERATION

Sy

H o~ ONLY RIDE UP AND DOWN HILL,
SIGHTING ™~ — _Cur NOT ACROSS HILL

c
GUIDE ~ Our

(O e i ~
SIGHT AND HOLD THIS LEVEL WITH

3]

SKY LINE OR TREE.

15° MAX.

Operate your Tractor up and down the face of slopes (not

greater than 15°), never across the face. Make turns gradu-
ally to prevent tipping or loss of control. Exercise extreme
caution when changing direction on slopes.




SEARS

OWNER’S
MANUAL

MODEL NO.
917.256522

IF YOU NEED
REPAIR SERVICE
OR PARTS:

FOR REPAIR SERVICE, CALL
THIS TOLL FREE NUMBER:

1-800-4-REPAIR
(1-800-473-7247)

FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS
INFORMATION AND
ORDERING, CALL THIS
TOLL FREE NUMBER:

1-800-FON-PART
(1-800-366-7278)

FOR CONSUMER ASSISTANCE
HOT LINE, CALL THIS
TOLL FREE NUMBER:

1-800-659-5917

CRAFTSMAN®

15.5 HP IC

ELECTRIC START

42" MOWER

6 SPEED TRANSAXLE
LAWN TRACTOR

Each tractor has its own model number, Each engine has
its own model number.

The model number for your tractor will be found on the
model plate located under the seat.

The model number for your engine will be found on the
blower housing of the engine.

All parts listed herein may be ordered from any Sears,
Roebuck and Co. Service Center/Department and most Re-
tail Stores.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

e PRODUCT - TRACTOR

MODEL NUMBEH - 917.256522

ENGINE MODEL NO. - 28N707, TYPE NOC. ¢173-01
PART NUMBER

PART DESCRIPTION

o

o

Your Sears merchandise has added value when you
consider Sears has service units nationwide staffed with
Sears tralned technicians .. professional technicians
specifically trained to insure that we meet our pledge to
you, we service what we sell.

154114 Rev.1 2.28.96

Sears, Roebuck and Co., Hoffman Estates, IL 60179 U.S.A.

JH/KFSW

Printed in U.S.A.



